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c DATE: January 24, L.2 2; 
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Economic Regulation Section - Office of the General (&&$el !I; 
48-ET - Complaint Against Florida Power & L i g h w p w  for$ 

Allegedly Being Misinformed and Mistreated by Company Employees a%& ImyopexC; 
7: a = - -  

TO: ommission Clerk and Administrative Services rJ k p1 
FROM: Ralph R. 
m: 

Use of His Land Without a Legally Recorded Easement, by Robert Shuhi. 0 5 
d5 

; ; u " r :  
Please place the attached documents in the docket file. The attached documents are 

identified as: 

1. 
2. 
3. 

Letter dated August 13,2001 , fi-om Mr. Durbin to Mr. Shuhi, with attachments; 
Letter dated September 24,2001 , from Mr. Durbin to Mr. Shuhi, with attachments; 
Letter dated November 27, 2001, from Mr. Shuhi to Mr. Shreve, with numerous 
attachments (to include other correspondence, e-mails, plats of subdivision, certified 
surveys, and photographs); 
Cover letter dated March 30, 2002, from Mr. Shuhi to Mr. Shreve, with attached 
complaint letter also dated March 30,2002; 
Memorandum dated June 3, 2002, from Ms. DeMello to Mr. Devlin transmitting 
Complaint File No. 447560E, Complaint of Robert Shuhi against Florida Power & 
Light Co., (FPL); 
Letter dated July 30,2002, from Mr. Lee to Mr. Shuhi, with attached FPL response; 
and 
Letter dated August 23, 2002, from Mr. Shuhi to Division of Consumer Affairs 
disagreeing with conclusions set forth in Lee's July 30,2002 letter. 

4. 

5 .  

6.  

7. 

cc: Division of Consumer Affairs (Plescow) 
Division of Economic Regulation (Kummer) 

1:\021248ml .q 



Robert P. Shuhi 
226 Ci t rus  Trail 

Boynton Beach, Florida 33436-1 831 

e-mai 1: bob shu himbomai 1. com 
(561) 734-2039/2”: (561) 733-1 588 

23 August 2002 

Division of Consumer Affairs 
Capital Circle Office Center 
2540 Shumard Oak Bouleuard 
Tallahassee, FZorida 32399-0865 

RE: Case No: 44756UE 

To Whom It May Concem: 

I disagree with the opinion expressed by the Florida Public Semice 
Commission’s (hereinafter referred to as FPSC) attorney, Adrienne Vining 
and Daniel Lee, Engineer, Bureau of Electric Reliability in the above .* 

referenced complaint. Pursuant to FPSC Rule 25-22.032(8), I reqest  an 
informal conference on my complaint. 

mere are Q number of misstatements and omissions in Mr. Lee’s and Ms. 
Vining’s responses to me dated 30 July 2002. I an respectfilly requesting 
documentation for a11 of Mr. Lee’s and Ms. Vining’s responses to me. 
Other than sending me copies of some of the documentation Iprovided to 
them, they provided no suppo~? for any of FPL’s responses except “FPL 
says. ” 

Also, I respectfilly request that Florida Power & Light (hereinafter referred 
to as Fp.) provide me with their documentation for their responses, not 
just “FPL says. 

Overall, I found the FPSC’s response to me to be distorted in favor of FpL 
with no consideration given to my documentation. In addition, Mr. Lee’s 
middle paragraph on his first page is nothing but u propaganda response 
for F’PL,. I thought an investigation by the FPSC was supposed to be fair 
and unbiased. NO where in his investigation does he address the fact 
that FPL had an existing easement before they used myprope~?~~.  Also, 
no where in my complaint do I “desire to see disciplinary actions against 
all the F . L  employees* that I believe were unprofessional. Ifthat weye the 
case, I would name more employees in the Boynton Beach office. 
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. In the followingparagraphs, I will address some of Mi. Lee’s and Ms. 
Vining’s responses and inaccuracies. 

In my complaint dated 30 March 2002, I claimed that.FFL abused their 
authority grunted under FPL Tariff Sheet 6.020, Section 2.9 (Right of Way). 
To document my cIaim, Iprovided the FPSC with a copy of an April 1988 
Plat of Citrus Tail, a P.U.D., showing a recorded utility easement toprovide 
setuice to my development. That easement is the agreement beween the 
developer and FPL for the Location of “rendering of senrice.” The FPSC 
omitted thisfiom their response. 

FPL placed their equipment, on what later became my property in 1989. 
Clearly, FPL did not need to exercise their tariff and use my property for 
*rendering of sem*ceff because they had an existing easement. ?his is a 
false statement FPLprovided to the FPSC. This existing easement is the 
same recorded easement that FPL used this year to install new 
underground service. Why is FPL using this easement 14 years Qfter they 
recorded it in 1988 and afcer the development i s f i l l g  built out? I may be 
wrong but, I would believe it is much more expensive to install new sentice 
in afuZZy developed area today than it would have been to install service 
in an undeveloped area in the first 14 years ago. The FPSC is allowing 
FPL to buy their mistakes and have consumers pick up the tab. 

FPL “maintains that the developer of Citrus GZen gave FPL permission to 
build the line in question on your property, and that the property as 
purchased by YOU withfull knowledge of the presence of the overhead 
facilities. ” IfFPL has the developer’s pemission, I want that 
documentation. 7he FPSC and FPL have said that FPL has not been able 
to locate thqt documentation. They have been searching for this 
documentation fur over a year and a ha& why isn’t FPL required to 
provide documentation to support their statements and how come the 
FPSC accepts @FPL sayss as an adequate response? 

FPL states Yhe property WQS purchased by you withfuZZ knowledge of the 
presence of the overhead facilities. Yes, it wus visible but, I did object 
and I did ask FPL to remove that equipment. The letter to me from FPLk 
Mr. Austin, which IproGded to the FPSC, sfates that FPL’s “structure is 
Z0catec.I within a Zegd utility easement.” That statement is, without Q 

doubt, wrong. FPL’s response is that “Mr. Austin no Zonger works for FPL, 
SO FpL cannot recreate the infomation Mr. Austin had at that time.” 
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Wasn’t Mr. Austin an agent for FPL and isdt  FPL required to keep 
documentation to support their work? And why is it that because ‘Wr. 
Austin no longer worhs for FP.” that the FPSC accepts “FPL says” as an 
acceptabZe response with no further investigation? . 

mile  I’m on this subject of employees no Zonger employed orpossibly 
around, how come it has taken the FPSC almost four months to respond to 
my complaint with nothing but “FPL SUIJS” as responses to my complaint. 
I s  the FPSC buying time for FPL to promote, transfer, retire, or remove 
emphyees so FPL can continue to have the excuse that T P L  cannot 
recreate the information?” Of the employees that I mentioned in my letter 
to Mi-. R o d n p e  (see below), I wonder who has been promoted or in the 
process of beingpromoted. I would be willing to bet the answer to that 
question is everybody but Hany, the low man on the totem pole. 

I 

The “additional questionsfrom the FPSC” on the FPSC “response 
commentsb sheet are interesting, to say the least. Ifthis is Mr. Lee’s 
attempt to recreate questions Iposed to him, his attempt is lacking, at besf. 

- -  

Here is my review of these “response comments” sheets: 
1. 

I 

2. 

I did not ask that *all employees at fault have been punished. In 
response to a letterfrom MY. Rodnque, I wrote back to him that he 
intentionally mentioned only one employee when I specifically 
mentioned four employees. Those employees are mentioned below. 
“He questioned why FPL needed the proposed easement.. . 
course I questioned it. I had a contract on this property in 
September 1991. No one from FPL approached me to consent to an 
easement on my property. In  FPL’s response to this question they 
suggest that “Qny reasonable inspection of the property would 
have indicated the presence of the FPLfadities.  
inspected, I noticed the equipment, and I objected (Please refer 
back to Mr. Austin’s response to me.). And since FPL wants to 
address “reasonuble, isn’t it reasonable that a major utility [FPL) 
would know and uenb where they have an easement before they 
place equipment on any property? This is the. major issue of my 
complaint which the FPSC and FPL have refused to address. Why 
did FPL place equipment on m y  property in 1989 when they 
had an existing easement recorded in 1988? 

Of 

That is correct. I 
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3. “Since the proposed easement . . . In addition’to my response in 
number t w o  above, why is FPL now using the 1988 easement 
when they did not use this easement in 1989? Also, FPL 
introduces the “reliability reason” for reEocating their service. I 
want to see those records on *reliability.” Why didn’t the FPSC 
request them? I would venture a guess that the majority reason 
forpower outage in my section of my subdivision is directly related 
to the power poles on my property. That is what 1 refer to, as 
misledding information. 

On the “response comments” sheet that follows, Mr. Rodripe said he 
made several attempts to contact me. He did. After his caEZ on 3 May, 1 
retumed his call and 1eJ Q message on his voice mail. Where is that on 
the “response comments” sheet? I did not retum his 9 May cull because of 
his 29 Apd 2002 letier. I do not feel the need to continue speaking with 
someone who shows me they will intentionally misstate my comments. 
The four names I specifically mentioned to Mr. Rodrigue are Hany (the - - 
field worker), Rub Baker (his supervisor), M a x  Macon (Mr. Sardinas’ lead. 
By the way, Mr. Sardinas is the only FPL employee who gave me fair and 
honest treatment.), and Jose Ramus (Planning Supenrisor). Tihe only 
comment I made to Mr. Rodripe is: “I do not understand why you chose to 
ignore eve y one but H a w .  f l  I made that comment because Mr. Rodrigtie 
omitted everyone but Hany in his letter to me, not because I wanted to 
dictate to FPL which employees should be disciplined nor how should they 
be disciplined. 

FpL’s comments that foZZow this secfion are a repeat of the issues 1 
addressed above and continued to go unaddressed and unanswered by 
the FPSC. . .  

Every question you see in this kiter i s  questions that Iposed to Mr. Lee in 
my telephone conversations with him. These are all questions I would 
have addressed in a areasonableff investigation. 

Also, I am providing you a k t  of the documentation Iprovided to  the 
Office of Public Council which was forwarded to Mr. Lee. That list of 
documentation is: 

1. A p d  1988 Plat of Citrus Trail, A P.U.D. showing a recorded utili% 
easement to provide seruice to my development (The equipment was 
placed on this property in 1989 “in compliance with authority 
granted under FPL Tariff Sheet 6.020, Section 2.9. ”) 



‘1 , i r -  
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I 

I 2. A . d  1992 FPL letter stating that the equipment on my property is in 
Q legal utility easement (I closed on my purchase of this property in 
May 1992) 

3. A p d  1992 certified survey showing neither legal easement nor 
proposed easement on my property (This certified survey shows the 
utility easement on the lot next t o  mine.) 

4. Muy 1992 certified survey showing a “proposed” FPL easement on 
my property (why WCIS this easementproposed by FPL?) 

5. June 2001 FPL letter to eve yone in my subdivision citing Q false 
and misleading statement about the project to remove their 

6. July 2001 FPL letter to me acknowzedging that they do not have an 
easement ucross the back of my property 

7. FPL’s respowe to the FPSC (rizeir work is still not complete.) 

t 

’ equipment from my property 

I am extremely disappointed in the Zack of objectivity displayed by the 
FPSC. I have filed two complaints against FPL regarding their equipment. 
on my property. Both complaints have been handled in the same 
incomplete, biased, ~ n d  unprofessional manner. In the FPSC’s response to 
my first compluint, I was not even given the option of requesting an 
infoma1 conference. Why is that? 

Inlmy opinion, the FPSC is not an objective agency to protect FZonda’s 
consumers; it is a mouthpiece for  whatever FPL wants them to say. As 
YOU can see throughout my letter, the majority response accepted by the 
FPSCfiom FP’ is “FPL says.” I would appreciate seeing the FPSC’s and 
FpL’s documentation that would prove me wrong. 

Sincerely, . 

Robert Shuhi 
, 

cc: Goventor Jeb Bush 
Senator Ron Klein 
Rep. Wi‘Zliam F. Andrews 
Jack Shreve, Office of Public Counsel 
Lew Hey, Chairman, Florida Power & Light 



STATE OF FLORIDA 
1 ' COMMISSIONERS 

LILA A. JABER, CHAIRMAN 

BRAULIO L. BAEZ 
MICHAEL A. PALECKI 

T~MOTHY DEVLM, DIRECTOR 
DIVISION OF ECONOMIC REGULATlON 
(850)413-6900 

' J. TERRY DEASON 

RUDOLPH "RUDY" BRADLEY 

I 

July 30,2002 

Mr. Robert P. Shuhi, 
226 Citrus Trail 
Boynton Beach, Florida 33 136 

Re: Case No. 447560E 
I 

Dear Mr. Shuhi: 

This is in response to the above referenced comp,laint conceming Florida Power & Light 
(FPL). The review is based on FPL's response and your input which includes your letter to the 
Public Service Commission (PSC) dated March 30, 2002. FPL's response to your complaint is 
enclosed with this letter. 8 '  

Customer input is very valuable in helping the PSC to gauge the service quality provided by 
utilities. Your complaint regarding the way FPL handled your concerns is of importance to the PSC. 
Since you filed your first complaint with the PSC in 2001, FPL has taken several actions to address 
your concerns: FPL has installed a new underground feed in a recorded easement to serve your 
property; FPL offered to remove the existing facilities not in the platted easements on your property 
and to replacehestore any landscaping or fences that may be damaged as the result of their removal; 
and, FPL has acknowledged the need for employee retraining in order to improve FPL's customer 
satisfaction. In regard to your desire to see disciplinary actions against all the FPL employees that 
you believe were unprofessional in handling your case, it is generally left to the discretion of FPL 
management to take that course of action with its employees. The PSC tracks complaints as an 
indicator for service quality, which is always an issue in a rate case and may be at issue in other 
proceedings. As a result, the company is held accountable for its performance. 

Regarding specific issues detailed in your complaint, the following is the response provided 
by PSC Attorney Adrienne Vining. The response is based on input from you and FPL. Each of the 
issues in your complaint will be addressed in turn, as well as the remedies you seek. 

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER 2540 SHUMARD O A K  BOULEVARD TALLAHASSEE, $'I., 32399-0865 
An Affirmative ActionEquat Opportunity Employer 

psc Website: h tt p://w w w. floridn psc-com Internet E-mail: contact@psc.state.fl.us 



Mr. Robert P. Shuhi 
Page 2 
July 30,2002 

First, you claim that “F’PL abused their authority granted under FIPL Tariff Sheet 6.020, 
Section 2.9 (Right of Way).” Section 2.9 (Right of Way) states: “The Customer shall grant or cause 
to be granted to the Company and without cost to the Company all rights, easements, pennits and 
privileges which, in the opinion of the Company are necessary for the rendering of service to fhe 
Customer.” In response, FPL maintains that the developer of Citrus Glen gave FPL permission to 
build the line in question on your property, and that the property was purchased by you with full 
knowledge of the presence of the overhead facilities. 

l t -~  addition, FPL claims that it intended to obtain a written easement; but, at this t i i e ,  fhe 
easement document cannot be located. The facilities in question were necessary for the rendering 
of service, and the original siting of the overhead facilities was agreed upon between FPL and the 
developer of Citrus Glen. In such circumstances, the PSC generally does not question whether or 
not a better location should have been considered. Based on the above information, FPL did not 
abuse the authority granted to it under Section 2.9 of Tariff Sheet 6.020. The PSC does not have the 
authority to determine whether or not FPL has a proper utility easement or prescriptive rights to your 
property. The determination of property rights is a judicial hnction within the jurisdiction of the 
Circuit Court, pursuant to the Florida Constitution, Article V, Section 5@) .  

Next, you claim that “FPL knowingly and intentionally provided false and misleading 
information to the FPSC, my subdivision, and me.” FPL responds that the information provided to 
all of those listed was based on current records and to the best of FPL’s knowledge. Further, FPL 
states that the information was not provided with any intent to mislead or knowinglyprovide wrong 
information. FPL does acknowledge that the letter dated April 24,1992, fi-om Mi. Austin states that 
FPL had a legal utility easement; however, Mr. Austin no longer works for FPL, so FPL cannot 
recreate the information Mr. Austin had at that time. After reviewing the entire PSC complaint file, 
as well as the information you submitted to the Office of Public Counsel (OPC), we could find no 
evidence to substantiate your claim that FPL knowingly and interitionally provided false information 
to you, your subdivision, or the PSC. 

Finally, you are seeking four separate remedies to your complaint. First, you would like a 
“FPL letter to my subdivision and me acknowledging their wrongful acts and that the reason for the 
power outages in our community due to blown fuses on their equipment on my property were 
because they did not have a right to have equipment on my property.” FPL states that the system 
improvement letter sent in June 2001 to all of its customers in your subdivision did not mention an 
access problem nor did it state that interruptions in service occurred because of equipment failure 
on your property. Also, FPL sent a letter to you on April 29, 2002, apologizing for any 
inconveniences or lack of professionalism displayed by FPL employees over the years. As a result, 
FPL claims it is not necessary to prepare an apology letter to your subdivision. We could find no 
evidence in either the PSC’s complaint file or the information provided by you to OPC that 
substantiates any of your reasons for seeking an apology letter from FPL. 
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Second, you request the “restoration of all my palm trees under the FPL power lines to full 
and complete health.” FPL indicates that Mr. Rodrigue proposed a meeting between you and a FPL 
arborist to inspect the palms and formulate a restoration plan; however, FPL states that you rehsed 
to meet to discuss the palms until a11 of your remedies had been met. FPL appears to have been 
responsive to your request. As such, there is nothing the PSC can do if you refuse to meet with W L  
to discuss the palm trees on your property. 

Third, you would like “compensation fiom FPL for almost ten years of FPL knowingly, 
intentionally, and wrongfilly using my property.” FPL responds that Citrus Glen gave FPL 
permission to be on your property; therefore, FPL believes compensation is not applicable. As 
stated previously, the proper forum for a determination of property nghts is Circuit Court, not the 
PSC. In addition, the PSC does not have the authority to award damages or to reimburse a party for 
its losses. See Florida Power & Lkht Company v. Glazer, 67 1 So. 2d 21 f (Fla. 3d DCA 1996). As 

L a result, the PSC does not have the authority to grant the remedy you seek. 

Fourth, you ask for “FPL to remove all of their equipment fiom above and below ground on 
my property.” In response, FPL states that it is eager and willing to remove all overhead equipment 
from your property; however, FPL is waiting for you to grant it permission to enter your property 
in order to remove the de-energized overhead lines. FPL claims that you have refixed to aIlow FPL 
to remove the facilities on your land pending the resolution of all your issues with FPL. Again, 
because FPL appears to be ready and willing to accommodate your request, there is nothing the PSC 
can do if you refuse to allow FPL access to your property in order to remove the de-energized 
overhead lines. 

This letter represents an informal opinion and is non-binding on the Commission. If you 
disagree with this opinion, you can request an informal conference, pursuant to Rule 25-22.032(8), 
Florida Administrative Code. The request must be in writing and filed with the Commission’s 
Division of Consumer Affairs, at the address listed on the first page of this Jetter, within thirty (30) 
days from the date of this letter. 

If you have any questions, do not hesitate to contact me at (850) 413-6836, or Adrienne 
Vining at (850) 413-6183. 

I S inc ere1 y, my 
Daniel Lee 
Engineer 
Bureau of Electric Reliability 

DL:kb 
Enclosure 
cc: Division of Consumer Affairs (DeMello, Lowery) 

Office of General Counsel (Helton, Vining) 
Office of Public Counsel 
Florida Power & Light Company 
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' ~ ~ l - 1 5 - t t 2  02:29pm From-FPL RATES I TARIFFS 305 552 3844 T-720 P. 002/00Z F-646 
I 

Customer's First Name: ROBERT 
Last 1 8usiness Name: SHUHI 
Alternate Name: 
Service Address: 226 CITRUS TRL 

4 BOYNTON BEACH, FL 33436 
FPSC Lag: 447560E Received From: Angie 
Account #; 4307871 1200 Response Type; Supplemental 7 

1 Resaonse Comments: 

W C s  response to t h e  additional questions from the FPSC are a5 follaws; 

The management of FPL decides the course of action to be taken with its employees. This Issue af 
punishing employees is not relevant to the main issue of this customer's perception that FPL wrongfutk 
kept FPL facilities on his property, 

2 ,  
10/9/91 survey and w h y  he was not izxfozpled when he purchased the property 
af terwazds '' - 

questioned why FPL needed the pzQposed easement w h i c h  ameazed in the 

The need for the easement was due to the original overhead line being installed to serve this lot and this 
development. The property was purchased afready encumbered with the electric facilities and any 
reasonable inspection of the property would have indicated the presence of the FPL facilities. Themfore, 
the property owner did have notice of the facilities on the property at the time of purchase. FFL d m  not 
participate m real estate imnsactions between customers. 

3. "Since the pxoposed easement was not legally recorded, does -2 h a m  
right: to use M s  prop- under Section 2.9 of Faxi€;f Sheet 6.020tt? 

FPL's position is that we 64 have the right. In addition, for reliability reasons, FPL re-routed the feed for 
this subdivision to another route. The new underground feed was installed in an existing easement; in JU~Y 
2001 - FPL is willing to remove 2 poles, wire, and underground cable on Mr. Shuhi's property, but he has 
refused to give permission. 

Appmml Signature: 
Approve r's Tit1 e: 
Date of Approval: 07/08/2002 

Marta March for Ramon Ferrer 
Power Systems Analyst 

07ii512WZ 
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'May-14-02 1 1  :25am From-RATES DEPT. MIAMI 305-552-2737 T-428 P.001 F-810 

I 

Customer's First Name: ROBERT 
Last / Bubiness Name: SHUHI 
Altemate Name: 
Service Addras: 226 CITRUS TRL 

FPSC Log: 447560E Received From; Angie 
Account #: 43078-1 1200 Response Type; Final 

BOYNTON BEACH, FL 33436 

-7&WLP&55 17 
Response Comments: 

A response was submitted to the FPSC on April 24,20023t.ating that Mrs. Blanca NMar, 
Power Systems CoOf'diilator was attempting to speak with Mr. Shuhi to possibly arrange a 
meeting with the Area Manager, Kenny Rodrigue and the customer. 

Mr. Rodrigue was able to speak With Nk. Shuhi on April 29,2002. During this meeting, the 
customefs concerns were addressed and have been detailed below. FPL is willing to 
accommodate most Of lhe customer's remedies. The customer advised Mr. Rodrigue that 
unless FPL satisfies all of his requests, he will not accept any one in particular. However, he 
did state that he wcwld think it Over. Mr. Rodn'gue has made several attempts to contact ~ r .  
Shuhi. He left a message for him on May 3, and again on May 9, but has not heard from Mr. 
Shuhi. 

F P ~ S  response to the issues raised in Mr- Shuhi's letter dated March 30,2002 are as follows: 

The developer of Citrus Glen gave FPL permission to build the line in question on Mr. 
Shuhi's property. From a SuWying document (attachment 1), it is evident that FPL had an 
intent to obtain a witten easement. At this time, the easement document cannot be 
located. In FPL's opinion, there was no abuse of authority. 

Section 2.9 Riaht of Wav states: 
The Customer shaff grant or cause fo be granted to the Company and without cost to the 
Company all rights, easements, permits and privileges which, in the opinion of the Campany 
are necessary for the rendering of service to the Customer. 

* .  

o w  412002 1 
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May-14-02 11 :25am From-RATES DEfT. MIAMI 305-552-2731 T-429 P.002 F-610 

Shuhi b 

447560E 
Page 2 of 17 

The information provided to the customer, the FPSC, and the subdivision was provided 
based on the current records and to the best of FPL's knowledge. Information was in no 
way provided to any of the entities mentioned above with an intent to mislead or knowingly 
provide wrong information. 

Mr. Austin's letter dated April 24, 1992, (attachment 2) did in fact state that FPL had a legal 
utility easement, however, since Mr. Austin is no longer an FPL employee, we cannot 
recreate the information Mr. Austin had at that time. 

FpLk response to the remedies the customer seeks are as follows: 

A letter was sent to Mr. Shuhi on April 29,2002, apologizing for any inconveniences or lack 
of professionalism displayed by FPL employees throughout the years (attachment 3). In 
June, 2001 FPL mailed a system Wq"ement letter to the customers in Mr. Shuhi's 
subdivision. This- letter stated that a project was underway which involved the replacement 
and/or reinforcement of underground power cables in the area. This letter did not mention 
an access problem nor did it state that interruptions in service had resulted beause of 
equipment failure on Mr. Shuhi's property. Therefore, FPL does not deem it necessary to 
piepare an apology letter to Mr. Shuhi's subdivision. This letter is also attached. 
(attachment 4) 

2. 'Resforaticm of all my palm tees under the FPL power lines to full and complete healthu. 

Mr. Rodrigue proposed a meeting between the customer and an FPL arborist in an effortto 
insped the palm trees and subsequently provide the customer with an acceptable 
restamtian plan- Mr. Shuhi refused to meet with anyone until all of his remedies have been 
met including compensation. 

3. '&mpmsation from F W  for almost ten years of FPL knowhgk intentionally, and wrongfully 
using my propew-  

ow1 442002 2 



305-552-2737 T-429 P.O03/Olf F-810 I 

Shuhi 
447560E 
Page 3of 17 

FPL. is eager and willing to remove all overhead and underground equipment from the 
customer's propew. In Ju[y, 2001 I Mr. Shuhi mailed a letter to Mr. Rodrigue refusing FPL 
access on his propem to m-" the overhead service. (attachments 5 & 6). Mr. Jose 
Ramos, Planning supervisor, responded by stating that FPL would be de-energizing this 
line and would await contact from him granting FPL permission to access his propem. 
(attachment 7)  

Once again, Mr. Shuhi's position is that all issues have to be resofved, prior to letting FPL 
remove me facilities on his property. 

Every teasonable effort has been made to satisfy the customer's concem. Mr. Shuhi has the 
telephone numbers for all FpL employe- stated above and has been asked to contact any one 
of them should he wish to discuss any of the above items further. 

Also atiached are the responses correspondence and closeout letter for complaint 391764E. 
(attachments 8-14) 

It appears FPL is in compliance with FAG. 25.6.094 and FPL Tariff Sheet 6.020, Section 2.9. 

INTERIM RESPONSE #I: 04/24/02 - FINAL RESPONSE: 05/14/02 
* .  

Approval Signature: Ramon Ferrer 
Approver's Title: Power Systems Complaint 
Date of Approvd: 0511 0/2002 
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FPL 

April 24 ,  1992 

Mr. Robert Shubi 
1101 N -  Congress Av. 
Boynton Beach, F l a -  33426 

305-552-2737 

This l e t t e r  iS to inform a l l  intezested partias  that  an overhead 
power line which exist behind l o t  140 in C i t r u s  Glen is a permanent 
structure and m L  currently has no plans to remove it. However, 
there are 2 guy wires which support the pole s t r u c t u r e  which may be 
shortened from approximately 2 0 '  down to approximately 15". Due * 

to the fact t h a t  t h e  structure is located with in  a l ega l  utility 
easement there W i l l  be a charge to perform this work. The c o s t  to 
perform such work is approximately $563. This must be paid in 
advance of any work being performed. 

please feel free to contact me shGuld any further questions arise. 
Also*, please contact me to inform me of your desire to proceed with 
the above. 



I 
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April 29,2002 
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I 

Robert P. Shdi 
226 Citlus Trail 
Bqmton Beach, 

Mk. Shuhi: 

3 0 5- 5 5 2-2 I37 

I 

Fl. 33436 
I I 
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’ FPL’ . 
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June 29,2001 

Robert P Shuhi .& 

3 0 5-5 52-2737 T-429 P.007/017 F-010 

Florida Power & Lighr Company. P.0, BOX 029100. Miami, F133102-9100 

226 Citrus Tfl 
Boynton Beach R 33436 

Dear Robert P Shuhi: 

,q FPL, we know how important unintermpted power is to you and your family. That’s why we 
Ere con:inus::y upgradiq and ~nFZIViiI5 our eqtlipinent to ensure the delivery of safe and 
reliable power- For this reason, we have recently initiated a major improvement projea in 
your area which should reduce the potential for future power intemptiow. 

This work involves the replacement and/or reinforcement of underground power cables in the 
area, as well a3 the removal df r”i wemead facilities. Our contractor is expected to start 
work within the nexl Several weeks, and we anticipate the project will be completed In 
approximately six weeks. As this Work will involve some digging, please be assured that 
landsape restoration will be made to all areas affeged as quickly as possible. 

our goal is your complete satisfadon and we’re doing a11 we can to earn your trust. That‘s 
why we’re upgrading OW lines and facilities, and investing in advanced technologies that will 
help minimize power distutbances in the future. 

If you have any questions pnceming this project, please call Manuel Sardinas at 
561-742-2010 and refer to WOfi Order 737344476. For any other questions concerning your 
FPL account, pfease contact Customer Care by calling 80B226-3545, 

l 

I 

Sincerely, 

dose RamoS 
Service Ptanning Supervisor 

I 
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allowed FPL ta be on his property and, 

T-42D P.Q11/017 F-8tO 3 0 5-5 5 2-2 73 7 

therefore, compensation of any kind was respectfully denied, 

.. 
I 

I , 
I 

@ FPL Custbmer Inquiry Response 

.Customer's F i s t  Name: ROBERT.. 
Last 1 Buslness Name: SHUHI 
Altemate Name: 
Service Address: 226 CITRUS T R L  

BOYNTON BEACH. FL 33436 
FPSC Log: 391764E Received From: Caf 
Account #: 43078-1 1200 Response Type: Final 

I 

I Response Comments: I 
On july 17,2001, Mrs. Blanca Nodar, Power Systems Coordinator, contacted Mr. Shuhi to address his 
request that FPL remove its facilities from his property. MI-$. Nodar provided her name and ielcphone 
number should the customer have any " e m s  while the investigation was pending. 

FpL facilities were installed On the cusiomer's property in approximately 1989 to serve Mr. Shuhb 
residence, as well as the rest of the development. The property was purchased already encumbered with 
he electric facilities and any reasonable inspection of the property would have indicated the presence of 
fie FpL facilities. Therefore, the pr0peN owner did have notice of the facilities on the property at the time 
of pumhase. 

B-US~ these facilities were instalkd to provide electric service to the property, the developer, as a 
condition of electric sed-, would haw? given ansent to the construction of the facilities on the property. 
The FPL Tariff (Section 2.9 - Right of way) requires that "the Customer grant or cause to grant b the 
Company and without cost to he Q m '  any all rights, easements, permits and privileges, which in the 
opinion of Company are necessary for the rendering of service to the Customer." 

A letter was prepared and mailed to Mr. Shuhi on July 18,2001 by the Service Planning Supervisor, Mr. 
Jose k m o s  (copy attached). In this letter it was explained how a new underground feed would be 
installed in the existing easement at 227 ci 1, s Trail- The customer was informed this work would be 
completed without FPL having to go On the customer's property. However, FPL would need his 
permission to go on his properly to nm"-i the existing fad'@ which, at that time, would be d-nergked. 

. P  

08/06/2001 _- - - 1 -- 
11 
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I 

.A 

I 

305-552-2737 

I 

, RobertShuhf I 

391 764E' 
Page 2 of 3 

I 

L O ~ ~ E S  were completed on July +l8,2(?1 On Friday, the boring crew began their work and were 
completed by Tuesday, July 24th. The overhead crews completed their work on July 23,2001 Cable 
was pulled and all work was Completed by July 30,2001. The new line is now energized and serving 
these arstomee. 

On JUIY 23fd, a letter was received by Mr. Ramos from the customer (available at your request) stating he 
I would not give FPL permission to ente! his property to remove our lines, pb~es, etc. me line on the I customer's property is currentiy de-energized and no longer serves FPL any purpose. Since the customer 

opposes removal, they may remajn on his property until he chooses to notify FPL to remove them. 

reasonable attempts have been made to satisfy this customer. 

FPSC RECEIVED: 07/17/01 - EINAL REPORT: 08/06/01 
0 .  

Approval Signature: 
Approvets Tie:  
Date of Approval: 

, 

I 
I 

08/06/2001 

I 
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305-552-2737 7-429 P.013/017 F-810, 

Robert f. Shuhi 
226 Citrus Trail I 

B Q ~ ~ O I I  Beach, F1.33436 ' 

Mr, Shuhi: 
i 

I 

m effort to provide you and your subdivision with a higher level of 
electric service, Florida. Power & Light will begin insthlling a new, 
underground feed in exist@g easements at 227 Citrus Trail, and across the 
front of 226 Cims Trail, again in an existing easement. We will not be 
going on your property as YOU requested, except in our easement. 

After de new underground lines are energized, the overhead facilities at the 
r e a  of226 Citrus T~a3 will be de-energized, Since you have requested that 
Florida Power & Light be granted permission to go on your propew, the 
facilities located in your property will remain until you give us written 
penaissioa to go on your property and remove them. 

Once you au.tho&e US, in Writing, to have access to work on your property, 
Florida Power & Light willd&" the overhead fxilities at 226 Citrus 
TEd. 

We will do everything possible to "ize any hconvenience during this 
constnlction. If you have dny question in reference to this notice please feel 
fiee to contact my office at'561-479-4510. 

! 

I 

Sincerely, 



3 0 5-5 5 2-2 737 

I 

I 

Customer's. F i t  Name: ROBERT 
Cast 1 Business Naine: SHUHI 
Alternate Name: 
Semke Address: 226 CITRUS TRL 

BOYNTON BEACH, FL 33436 
FPSC LOG 391 764E Received From: Caf I 

Account #: 43078-1 120 Response Type: Supplemental 1 
0 

~~ 

Response Comments: 

in a letter dated August 23, 2001, Mr. Roben P, Shuhi requested the following information 
from the FPSC. 

1) Why had TPL insdled setvice on his prclperry rather than using a FPL easement? 

Rapowe: At the tlme these facilities were installed, an agreement was reached between the 
property owner/developer and FPL as to the location of the facilities. Therefore, the new owner 
purchased the property w'rth the eX*kthg condfdan, 

2 )  Documentadon of the completed. underground work within the easement, 

Rupome: As stated in the Final Response to the FPSC, the Facilities on Mr. Shuhi's property 
were &-energized as of July 23,2001. The completed work mentioned on the response was 
specific 
service reliability to the en.tire subdivision. Mr, Shuhi would not have seen an intemption in 
service when it was switched from the overhead (on his property) to underground (on che 
recorded easement). During a conversadon with ME. Nodar on September 17,2001, Mr. Shuhi 
agreed t h a t  he would accept the response from FPL to the FPSC as writeen documentation. 

Mr, Shuhl's r e q u a  Additional work is  still being conducted in the area to improve the 

- 

3) Copy of FPL Tariff Sheet 4.040, S" 5-3, .Relocadon of Company's Facilities has been 
attached for your tmjew- 

Approval Signature: Ramon Ferret: 
Approver's Title: Power Systems Supervisor 
Date of Approval: 09f I7/2001: 

I 

Wf 1 9/260 1 
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issued br P. J. Evanson, Presiden? 
Effective: Julv 8.1998 I 

I 



*. c 

* 

L 

’ 
NOTE: Upon closure of t he  case, reroute t h e  case o r i g i n a l s  back 
to the Division of Consumer Affairs for filing. Thank you. 

wca9 . 
8,- .I 

L 

State of Florida 

CASE REASSIGNMENT 

DATE: JUNE 3,  2002 
TO: ’ TIM DEVLIN, DIRECTOR, ECONOMIC REGULATION 
FROM: BEV DEMELLO, DIRECTOR, DIVISION OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
m: CASE NO. 4475603 - ROBERT SHUHI 

The attached case is being reassigned to: 

Division: Economic Regulation 

Subject: Florida Power & Light --- 

Reason: The customer is disputing with FPL and is demanding t ha t  
compensation be made to him f o r  FPL l i n e s  on his 
property.  FPL is willing to move t h e  lines, however, now 
t he  custofier w i l l  not allow the removal of the lines 
until a l l  issues have been addressed including f requent  
outage issues. 

I 

NOTE : THPS IS A CASE REASSIGNMENT. 
ORIGINAL DOCUMENTS associated with this matter. 

The materials attached i r e  

Please confirm your r ece ip t  of this material by signing 
the attached copy of this memo. 

Y .  
1-1 I 



URIGINAL , 
Request No. 4475603  SHUHI ,ROBERT MR. Business Name 

Consumer In formation 

Name: ROBERT P SHUHI 

B u s i n e s s  Name: 

Svc Address: 226 CITRUS TRAIL 

City/Zip: BOYNTON BEACH 1 33136-1 

Account Number: 

Caller's Name:ROBERT P S H U H I  

Mailing Address: 226 CITRUS TRAIL 

C i t y / Z i g : B O Y N T O N  BEACH ,FL 33136-1831 

Can B e  Reached: ( 5 6 1 ) - 7 3 4 - 2 0 3 9  

E-Tracking " b e r :  

~~ 

Florida Public Service 
Commission = Consumer Request 

2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399 

850-4 7 316 IOU 

Utility In forma tion 
Company CoderEI802 
C-anY:FLORIDA POWER L LIGHT COMPANY 

Attn. Roseanne Lucas447560E 

Response Needed From Company? y 

D a t e  Due: 04/26/2002 
Fax: 61,305-552-3849 R 

Interim Report Received:04/24/2002 

Reply Received: 05/14/2002 

Reply Received Timely/Late: 

Informal Conf.: N 

PSC information 

Lssigned To: ECR 

tntered By: AH 

Date: 04/05 /2002 

Pime: 15:Ol 

V i a  : MAIL 
P r e l i m  Type: OTHER 

PO: 

Disputed Amt: 0 . 0 0  

Supnmtl R p t  Reg'd: / / 

Zsrtifisd L e t t e r  Sent: 
# 

Zertified Letter Rec'd: / / 

Closed by: 

Date: / / 

Closeout Type: 

Apparent Rule Violation: N 

P l e a s e  review the attached customer correspondence. 

Y r .  Shuhi writes that the company has provided incorrect information to his subdivision and to him. He has' 
issues with the easements used by the company on his property. He wants the company to restore the palm trees 
3n his property. He wants the company to provide a letter for the reason of the outages in the area. He wants 
the company to remove all of it's equipment from his property, including above and below ground equipment. 

Please review the customer's correspondence. Please respond with detailed report including the issues that the 
ctustomer raises in his correspondence, by the due date. 

It appears t h k  the customer has contacted the Office of Public Couhsel and has provided that office with 
rdditional documentation. 

eguest No. 4475603 Name SHUHL ,ROBERT MR. Business ~ a m e  

'AGE NO: 1 



UKlblNAL I '  I 
Inquiry taken by A. Hashisho** 

INTACT NUMBERS 
LF FAX: 850/413-7168 
LF Email: gscregly@gsc.state.fl.us 

L/24/2002 Interim Report received via fax. Another report will be provided by May 15, 2002. AHashisho 

1 7 / 0 2  Jack Shreve, Office of Public Counsel, called to get same background on this cormplaint. The customer 
iled a camplaint with us las t  year concerning same FPL lines on his property. 
he lines already there. The company is of the opinion that they have prescriptive rights. 
owever, offered to m o v e  the lines. 
rogerty and will not let them onto his property to remove- them unti-l he is compensated. 

He bought the property with 
They have, 

He now wants to be compensated by FPL for having the lines on his 

e received a copy of the letter he sent to OPC and Angie Hashish0 filed this complaint. I spoke with Jack 
hreve who says he tried to explain to Mr. Shuhi that the PSC had no jurisdiction to adjudicate damages. 
ick Durbin 

5/14/2002 Report received via fax. AHashisho 

5 / 2 8 / 2 0 0 2  Customer correspondence received via U.S. mail and added to file. AHashisho 

15/28/2002 Reviewed case and determined that it would be more appropriate to have the technical division 
:eview the case. AHashisho 

; / 5 / 2 0 0 2  Case reassigned to the Division of Economic Regulation. P.Lowery 

~~~ 

leguest No. 4475603 Name &HUH1 ,ROBERT MR. Business Name 

?AGE NO: 2 
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, - - -  

Response Comments: 
,+ 

305-552-2737 t-428 P.001 F-810 
I 

Customer Inquiry Response a m  m 

Customer's First Name: ROBERT 
Last / B ~ s i n e s s  Name: SHUHf 
Altemate Name: 
Service Address: 226 CITRUS TRL 

FPSC Log: 447560E Received From: Angie 
Account #: 43078-1 1200 Response Type; Final 

BOYNTQN BEACH, FL 334.36 

A response was submitted to the FPSC on April 24,2002.stating that Mrs. Blanca Nodar, 
Power systems Coordinator was attempting to speak with Mr. Shuhi to possibly arrange a 
meeting with the Area Manager, Kenny Rodrigue and the customer. 

Mr. Rodrigue was able to speak with Mr. Shuhi on April 29,2002- During this meeting, the 
customer's concerns were addressed and have been detailed below. FPL is willing to 
accommodate most of the customer's remedies. The customer advised Mr. Rodrigue that 
unless FPL satisfies all of his requests, he will not accept any one in parljcular. However, he 
did state that he would think it over. Mr. Rodn'gue has made several attempts to contact Mf. 
Shuhi. He left a message for him on May 3, and again on May 9, but has not heard from Mr. 
Shuhi. 

I 

FpLs response to the issues raised in Mr- Shuhi's letter dated March 30,2002 are as follows: 

1. "FPL abused their aUthu@y granted under FPL Tariff Sheet 6.020, Section 2.9 (Rbht of 
Way) *. 

The developer of Citrus Glen gave FPL permission to build the line in question on Mr. 
Shuhi's property. From a surveying document (attachment l), it is evident that FPL had an 
intent to obtain a written easement. At this time, the easement document cannot be 
located. In FPL's opinion, there was no abuse of authority. 

Section 2.9 Riaht of Way states: 
The Customer shall grant or cause to be granted to the Company and without cost to the 
Company all rights, easements, permits and privileges which, in the opinion of the Gampany 
are necessary for the rendering of service to the Customer. 



- May-14-02 11 :25am From-RATES DEPT. MIAMI 305-552-2137 1-421 P.002 F-810 

2. "FpL knowing@ and intentionally provided false and miskiding information to the FPSG, my 
subdiv/skm, and me'. 

The information provided to the customer, the FPSC, and the subdivision was provided 
based on the current records and to the best of FPL's knowledge. information was in no 
hay provided to any of the entities mentioned above with an intent to mislead or knowingly 
provide wrong information. 

Mr. Austin's letter dated April 24, 1992, (attachment 2) did in fact state that FPL had a legal 
utility easement, however, since Mr. Austin is no longer an FPL employee, we cannot 
recreate the information Mr. Austin had at that time. 

FPLk response to the remedies the customer seeks are as follows: 

.-- 1. "A FpL letter to my subdivision an4 me acknowledging their wrongfu! acts and that the 
reason for the powef outages in our community due to blown fuses On their equipment on 
my property were b&use they did not have a right to have equipment on myproperty,, . 

A letter was sent to Mr. Shuhi on April 29,2002, apologizing for any inconveniences or lack 
of professionalism displayed by FPL employees throughout the years (attachment 3). In 
June, 2001 FPL mailed a system irtlpiovement letter to the customers in Mr. Shuhi's 
subdivision. This letter stated that a project was underway which involved the replacement 
andor reinforcement of underground power cables in the area. This letter did not mention 
an access problem nor did it state that interruptions in service had resulted because of 
equipment failure on Mt. Shuhi's property. Therefore, FPL does not deem it necessary to 
prepare an apology letter to Mr. Shuhi's subdivision. This letter is also attached. 
(mchment 4) 

2. nRestOrari~n of all mypdm trees under the FPL power lines to full and complete health'. 

Mr. Rodrigue proposed a meeting between the customer and an FPL arborist in an effort to 
inspect the palm trees and subsequently provide the customer with an acceptable 
restamtion plan- Mr. Shuhi refused to meet with anyone until all of his remedies have been 
met including compensation. 

3. 'Compensation from FPL for almost ten years of FPL knowingly, intentiona!lyr and wrongfully 
using my propertyl. 

In FPL's opinion, as stated above in #I of .the customer's issues, Citrus Glen gave FPL 
permission to be on the customer's property. Therefore, compensation is not applicable. 

' 

2 
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Shuhi 
447560E 
Page 3 of 17 

3 O5-552-2737 T-429 P.D03/017 F-810 

4. a FPL to remove all of their equipment from above and below ground on my propew.  

FPL is eager and willing to remove all overhead and underground equipment from the 
customer's propew. In July, 2001 I Mr. Shuhi mailed a latter to Mr. Rodrigue rsfusing FPL 
access on his property to remove the overhead service. (attachments 5 & 6). Mr. Jose 
Ramos, Planning Supervisor, responded by stating that FPL would be de-energizing this 
line and would await contact from him granting FPL permission to access his propem. 
(attachment 7)  I 

Once again, Mr. Shuhi's position is that all issues have to be resolved, priorto letting FPL 
remove the facilities on his property. 

Every reasonable effort has been made to satisfy the customer's concern. Mr. Shuhi has the 
telephone numbers for all FPL employees stated above and has been asked to contact any one 
of them should he wish to discuss any of the above items further. * I -  

Also attached are the responses correspondence and closeout letter for complaint 391764E. 
(attachments 8-1 4) 

It appears FPL is in compliance with FAC. 25.6.094 and FPL Tam Sheet 6.020, Section 2.9. 

INTERIM RESPONSE #I: 04/24I02 - FlNAL RESPONSE: 05/14/02 

Approval Signature: Ramon Ferrer 
Approvets Title: Power Systems Complaint 
Date of Approval: 05/10/2002 

3 
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FPL 

April 2 4 ,  3.992 

-. -- 

Mr. Robert Shubi 
1101 N. Congress Av. 
Boynton Beach, F l a -  3 3 4 2 4  

305-552-2737 T-429 P.005/017 F-810 

bear Mr, Shuhi, 

This letter iS to i n f o m  all interested par t i e s  that  an overhead 
power Line which e x i s t  behind l o t  140 in C i t r u s  G l e n  is a permanent 
stricture and FPL currently has no plans to remove it. H o w e v e r ,  
there are 2 guy wires which support the pole structure which may be 
shortened from approximately 2 0  down to approximately 15". Due 

the fact that the structure is located with in  a legal utility 
easement them w i l l  be a charge to perform this work. The c o s t  to 
perform such work is approximately $563. This must be paid in 
advance of any w o r k  being perfomed. 

Please feel free to contact me sho.uld any further mestions arise. 
Also*, please Contact me to inform ma of your desire to proceed with 
the above. 

. .. sincerely - , 'I /'/' t . /-A- . *. . a/.= . *- . - b  c l  
~homas E. ~U5i ; in  
Distribution Designer 
FPL 
( 4 0 7 )  369-2228 

I 
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I 

J -  

FPL 
I 

I 

3 05-552-2737 

I will call you at the end of ahis prcek w conEnue disrussiag and holpefidly resolve at1 of your 
issues. 

we d u e  you as a customer and look f imard to ambg you in the fbtum. If you need to contact 
XIE, plea~e feel &CS to dl at (561) 742-2030, 

Sirrcerely, 

, I 
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ORIGINAL .:: * -  

Robert P, Shuhl 
1326 Ci tms TraZS 

Boyntan Beuch, FZo,rLda 384361831 

30 March 2W2 . 

I did not aQree with Your response and, what I CbnSidef, your fallurt? to 
completely invesflgate my complaint. in November 2007, I contacted Mf-  
Jaclcshreve, H c e  of the Pllbljc Counsel, State of Flofida and asked hrj 
ofi7ce to instfgate a review Of the customer complaint I f7led against FPL 
wttn me FloTlda PllbilC S r "  Commission Iherelnafter referfed to asy 
FPSC% 

Roeetvod Apr-05-I)2 03:16~m From-B5O d l 3  72Bd 

.. 
, '  

. '  
. 

, .  
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sin cere&, 

Recaived Apr-05-02 08:1SPN From-850 413 7284 

. 
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'IUIHL P.lb 

70-FPL RATES i TARIFFS Pam 005 
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FPL 

June 29,2009 

Robert P Shuhi .- 
226 Citrus Ti l  
Boynton Beach FL 33436 

Dear Robert P Shuhi: 

3 0 5-5 5 2-2 737 f-429 P.ODI/OlI F-810 

Florida Fowei b lighr Company. P.O. Box 0291 W. Miami, Fl33lO2-9lM 

FPL, we know how important uninterrupted power is to you and your family. That's why we 
 re c9n:inual:y upgrading and inproving OUT equipment t3 ensure the delivery of safe and 
retiable power- For this reason, we have recently initiated a major improvement project in 
yoor area which should reduce the potential for future power interruptioos. 

This work involve$ the r e P h x " 3  andlor reinforcement of underground power cables In the 
area, as well as the removal Of some overhead facilities. Our contractor is expected to start 
work within the Several weeks, and we anticipate the project will be completed in 
approximately six weeks. As this work will involve some digging, please be assured that 
landscape restoration Will be made to all areas affected as quickly as possible. 

goal is your complete satisfaction and we're doing all we can to earn your trust. That's 
why we're upgrading Our lines and facilities, and investing in advanced technologies that will 
help minimize power disturbances in the future. 

If YOU have any questions ynceming this project, please call Manuel Sadinas at 
561-742-2010 and refer to Wo* Order 7373-04416. For any other questions concerning your 
FPL account, please contact Customer Care by calling 800-226-3545. 

,.._ 

. 

dose Ramas 
Service Planning Supervisor 

0 

1 

I ~ I  FPL Group company - .  
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stnccrrrzy, 
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Robert P. Shubi I !  
226 C i m  Trail 
Boynton Beach, Fl. 33436 

a. Shub? 

L 

# I  
I 

I - . -  

J After the new undergo nd ?ines &e energized, the overhead facilities at the 
rear of 226 C i m  Trail kill be de-energized. Shce you have requested that 
F\od.a Power &' Light be granted permissiwl to go an you property, the 
facilitics located in yoUr propefiy will r@ until you @ye us'wristen 
permission to go on your 1 9  pr perty and remove them. 

I 

I I 

you authorize us, in writing, to have access to work on yom p r q q ,  
Florida Power & Light will remove the ovefhead facilities at 226 Citrus 

I 
I 
I 

.. 1 

* I .  

I 

I 

I 
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Customer inquiry Response @ 
FPL 

Customer's Fimt Name: ROBERT 
Last 1 Business Name: SHUWI 
Alternate Name: 
Service Address; 226 CITRUS TRL 

FPSC Log: 391764E Received From: Caf 
Account #: 43078-1 1200 Response Type: Final 

BOYNTON BEACH, FL 33436 

on July 17,2001, Mrs. Blanca Nodar, Power Systems Coordinator, contacted Mr. Shuhi to address his 
request that FPL remove its facilities from his propew. MIS- Nodar provided her name and telephone 
number should the customer have any m m m s  while the investigation was pending. 

FpL facilities were installed on the customer's properly in approximately 1989 to serve Mr. Siuhh 
residence, as well as the rest of the development. The property was purchased already encumbered with 
the electric facilities and any reasonable inspection of the property would have indicated the presence of 
the FPL facilities. Therefore, the property owner did have notice of the facilities on the property at the time 
of purchase. 

Because these facilities were installed to provide electric service to the property, the developer, as a 
condition of electric sewice, would have given consent to the construction of the facilities on the property. 
The FPL Tariff (Sedion 2.9 - Right of way) requires that "the Customer grant or cause to grant to the 
Company and without cost to the Cum' any all rights. easements, permits and privileges. which in the 
opinion of Company are necessary for the rendering of service to the Customer." P 
A letter was prepared and mailed to Mr. Shuhi on July 18,2001 by the Service Planning Supervisor, Mr, 
Jose Ramos (copy attached). In this letter it was explained how a new underground feed would be 

completed without FPL having to go on the customer's property. However, FPL would need his 
permission to go on his property to remove the existing facility which, at that time, would be de-energized. , 

installed in the existing easement at 227 Ci I, s Trail- The customer was informed this work would be 

FPL's position regarding the overheac 
would not allow FPL on his property tc 
compensate him for the use of his prc 
allowed FPL to be on his property anc 

> 
I Q n  july 20,2001, Mrs. Blanca Nodar and Mr. Jose h m o s  held a conference with to Mr. Shuhi providing 

halities on his property. At that time, Mr. Shuhi stated that he 
remove the facilities and. furthermore, requested that FPL 
" l y j  Mt. Shuhi was informed of the tariff (as stated above) that 
therefore, compensation of any kind was respectfully denied. 

I 

, 
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I 

c, 

I 

Robert Shuhl 
' 391764E I 

Page 2 of 3 
. L  

305-552-2737 

I 

Locates were completed on July 18,2?01. On Friday, the bon'ng crew began their work and were 
completed by Tuesday, July 24th. The overhead crews completed their work on July 23,2001 CaMe 
was purled and all work was complefed by July 30,200'l. The new line is now energized and serving 
these customers. 

On JUIY 23rd, a letter was received by Mr. Ramos from the customer (available at your request) stating he ' would not give FPL permission to enter his property to remove our lines, poles, etc. The line on the 
I cust~mets property is cumenfly deienergited and no longer $ewes FPL any purpose. Since the cusfomer 

opposes removal, they may remain on his property until he chooses to notify FPL to remove them, 

All reasonable attempts have been made to satiw this customer. 

It appears FPL is in complianm with F&C. #25-6.094. 

FPSC RECEIVED: 07/17/0'l - FINAL REPORT: 08/06/01 

..- Approval Signature: 
Approvets Title: Power Systems Coordinator 

, Belts F Pitliuk for Ramon Fever 

I 

I 

I .  

t 
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I 

Robert P. Shuhi 
226 Citrus Trail 
Boynton Beach, Fl. 33436 ' 

I 

4 
Mr. Shuhi: 

I 

~[n an effort to provide you and your subdivision with a higher level of 
electric senice, Florida. Power & Light will begin installing a new 
underground feed' in eX_ist@g easements at 227 Citrus Trail, and across the- 
front of 226 Citrus Trail, again in an existing easement. We will not be 
going on your property as you requested, except in our easement. 

Afier the new underground lines are energized-, the overhead facilities at the 
rear of 226 Citrus TTx'ajl will be de-energized. Since you have requested that 
Florida Power & Light be granted permission to go on your property, the 
facilities located in your property will remain until you give us written 
lpemission to go on your propem and remove them. 

Once you authorize US, in writing, to have access to work on your property, 
Florida Powcr & Light will remove the overhead facilities at 226 Citrus 
Trail. 

We will do everythmg possible to minknize m y  inconvenience during .this 
consmction. If you have ~y question in reference to this notice please feel 
free to contact my office at561-4794510. 

I 

I 

Sincerely, 



. .- I 

May-14-02 11 :28am Frau-RATES DEPT. MIMI 3 0 5 - 5 5 2-2 73 7 

Customer Inquiry Response @ 
FPl 

Customer's F'it  Name: ROBERT 
Last / Business Name: SHUHI 
Atemate Name: 
Senkc  Address: 226 CITRUS TRL 

BOYNTON BEACH. FL 33436 
FPSC Log; 39 1 764E Received From: Caf 
Account #: 43078-1 120 Response Type: Supplemental t 

0 

+-kkGcs a 
Response Comments: 

In a letter dated August 23,2001, Mr. Robert P, Shutd requested the following information 
from the FPSC. 

1 ) Why had FPL insklled service on his property rmher than using a FPL easement? 

G 
A.! 

G) 
z 
3=- 
I 

Rwporrse: At the time these facilities were installed, an agreement was reached between the 
property owneddeveloper and FPL as to the location of the facilities, Therefore, the new owner 
purchased the property worth the existing canMan, 

2) Documentatfon of the completed underground work within the easement, 

Response: As stated in the Final Response to the FPSC, the Facilities on Mr. Shuhi's property 
were de-energized as of July 23, 2001. The completed work mentioned on the response was 
specific to Mr. Shuhl's request. Additional work is stilt being conducted in the area to improve the 

- 
- 

service reliability to the entire subdivision. Mr. Shuhi would not have seen an intemptian in 
service when it was switched from the overhead (on his property) to underground (on the 
recorded casement). During a C o n w "  with MIX Ndar  an September 17,2001, Mr. Shuhi 
agreed that  he would accept the response from P L  to the FPSC ar wrttten documentation. 

3) Copy of  FPL Tariff Sheet 6-040, Section 5-3, Relocadon of Company's Faciliti- has been 
attached for your review. 

I 

AppravaI Signature: Ramon Ferrer: 
Approver's Title: Power Systems Supervisor 
Date of Approval: O W 1  7/2OO 1' _ -  

I 
i 

! 
W A  9f2QoI I I 

! --*-- .- 

i4  
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5 COMPANY'S INSTALIATIONS , 

Issued by: PI J. Evanson, Presiden; 
Effective: Julv 8- 1998 I 



T-429 P.016/01T F-810 
I - 3 0 5-552-2 7 37 

STATE OF 
DIVISION OF CONSUMERAFFALRS 
BWERGEEDEMEUX3 
DIRECTOR 
(850) 4134100 
TOLL FREE 1 -8OO-342-3552 

August 13,2001 I 

! 

ML Robeit Sh&i 
226 Citms Trail 
Bopton Beach, F'L 33436 I 

Dear Mr. Shuhi: .-- 
1 

This is in response to your complaint concerning Florida Power and fight Company WE). 
p$c d e s  concerning easements are limited to the following: 

I- 



Mar-14-02 11 :2Om From-RATES DEPT. MIAMI 
I 

I 

3 05-5 5 2-2737 

Mr. Robert Shuhi ' 

Page 2 
Au& 13,;OOl 4 -  

I 

jurisdicuon can award such damages. 

F ~ L  advised the PSC that it& installed new, underground service within a recorded easement 
outside your property. The h z s  On your property have been de-energized and FPL will remove 
them as soon as the company receives your permission to enter your property, 

I am sorry that I could not F e r  assist you, however it appears &at FPL is in cclmpIiance with 
its m'ff and PSC rules. Please md$rstand that my inabiIity to be of further assistance in this matt= 
sterns %om s ~ t o r y  limitations rzther than a lack of concem on my p a .  

Please let me h o w  if' kou Gve any questions. I can be reached at 1{800)342-3552 or at 
ddurbinmsc-state-fl-us. 

, 

S incereIy, 

cc: FPL 

I Enclosures (2) 

I 

Dick D d i n  
Regulatory Consulbnt 

I 

I 

I 

I 

.-- 

I 

? 

-- .. 
iq 
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Apr-24-62 11 : O h m  From-RATES DEPT. MIMI 305-552-2731 . T-380 P.OOl/OOl F-717 

Customer Inquiry Response 

Customer's First Name: ROBERT 
Last 1 Business Name: SHUHl 
Alternate Name: 
Service Address: 226 CITRUS TRL 

FPSC Log: 447560E Received From: Angie 
Account # 43078-1 1200 Response Type: interim 1 

BOYNTON BEACH, FL 33436 
I 

I Response Comments: 

FPL representatives are still in the process of reviewing all of the information requested by Mr. 
Shuhi. Mrs. Blanca Nodar, PQwer Systems Coordinator, has been in contact with Mr. Shuhi to 
arrange a meeting with him and the Area Manager. Mrs. Nodar last left a message for Mr. 
Shuhi on Tuesday afternoon (Apfil23). 

A final response will be submitted when all of the issues have been addressed. 

FPSC RECEIVED: W05/02 - INTERIM RESPONSE #I: 04/24102 

Next Report Due: 05/15/02 

Approval Signature: 
Apptavefs Tile: Power Systems Coordinator 
Date of AppromI: O4/23/2 002 

Bella F. Pitliuk for Ramon Ferrer 
C 



Robert P. Shuhi 
I 226 Citt-us Trail 

Boynton Beach, Florida 33436-1 831 

E-mail: bob shuhi@homail.com 
(561) 734-2039/Fa~: 733-1 588 

23 May 2002 

Leroy A. Rasberry, Chief 
Florida Public SefVke Commission 
Division of Consumer Affairs 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Ta /la h ass e e, Florida 32399-0850 

RE: Case #: 44756OE 
Florida Power & light Company 

Dear Mr. Rasberw: 

i am enclosing a copy of a letter I received from Mr. Rodrigue of Florida 
Power & Light Company (FPU after a couple of telephone conversations 
with him. t am also enclosing a letter I wrote t o  him yesterday reiterating 
my position to him, W h k h  l made clear to  him in at/ of o w  telephone 
con versa tions. 

Illook forward t o  your response to my new complaint. 

Thank you for your attention to  this matter. 

Sincerely, 

Robert Shuhi 

cc: Mr. JacK Shreve, Office of the Public Counsel, State of Florida 
Mr. Kenny J. Rodrigue, PE, Florida Power & Light Company 

: C., i i 



I 

I 

FPL 

April 29,2002 

Mr. Robert Shuhi 
226 Citrus Trai1 
Boynton Beach, FL 33436 

Dear h4r. Shuhi: 

I wanted to take the opportunity to thank you for talking with me today. It disappointed me to 
hear that over the years, FPL employees have not treated you with respect. The one employee you 
mentioned from last year will be coached so future customers will not be treated in the-same 
manner. 

1 want to apologize for our employees not treating you with common courtesy and respect. Each 
one of our customers deserves these as a minimum. We are trying hard to offer good customer 
service to satisfy and gain the loyalty of our customers. It appears we have failed, up to this point, 
with you. 

As I stated in our telephone conversation, I want to resolve your issues and I hope you will give 
me that opportunity. FPL, with your permission, will remove the underground and overhead 
facilities not in the platted easements on your property. We will also restore/replace any 
landscaping or fences that may be damaged as the result of our removals. I can have our Arborist 
meet with you and I to inspect your palm trees and discuss what needs to be done to restore them. 

I will caII you at the end of this week to continue discussing and hopefully resolve all of your 
issues. 

We value you as a customer and look forward to serving you in the future. If you need to contact 
me, please feel free to call me at (561) 742-2030. 

Sinc 

Kenny J. Rodrigue, PE 
Boca Area Manager 
Kenny J Rodrique@fpl.com 



I 

* Robert€? Shuhi 
I 

226 C i t r u s  Trail 
Boynton Beach, Florida 33436-1 831 

E-mail: bob shuhi(ii)homaiZ.com 
(561) 734-2039/Fa: 733-1 588 

22 May 2002 

Kenny J, Rodrigue, PE 
Boca Area Manager 
Florida Power &Light  Company 
9329 South M i l i t a r y  Trail 
Boynton Beach, Florida 33436 

Dear Mr. Rodrigue: 
I * - -  M?~position i s  not changed. You do not have m y  permission to  

perform any work outside of your recorded easement OR m y  

To correct your statement t o  me in your letter dated 29 April 2002, --- 
emp2oyees. To refresh your memory, they are: H a r r y  (thef?eZd 
worker), Rob Baker (his Supervisor), M a x  Macon (Mr. Surdinas’ 

’ lead), and Jose Ramos (Planning Supervisor). I do not understund 

, 
property. a 

3 
m 
z 
r- 

I did not mention ‘‘One” employee of yours, I mentioned four (4) 

why you chose to  ignore every one but Harry .  

- 
7 

I a m  adamant about the remedies I seek. I will pursue this matter 
through the Florida Public Senrice Commission and then I will 
pursue this matter through the civil courts.  

SincereZy, 

L 

Robert P. Shuhi 



I 

Robert P. Siubi  
I 226 Citrus Trail 

Boynfon Beach, Florida 33436- 783 7 
Telephone: 567 -734-2039/Fax: 561-733-7588 

Internet: bob s h u hi@h o h  ail.com 

30 March 2002 

AAL Jack Shreve 
Office of the Public Counsel 
812 Claude Pepper Building, Room 812 - 

??*1 West Madison Street 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-7400 

RE: Florida Public Service Commission 

Dear Mr. Shreve: 

For your records, I am enclosing a copy of my new complaint against 
FJOrida Power & Light mailed to  the Florida Public Service Commission. 

Sincerely, 

Robert P. Shuhi 

Enclosure: Complaint Letter 



Robert P. Shuhi 

Boynton Beach, Florida 33436-1 831 

e-mail: bob shuhi@humail.com 

I 226 Citrus Trail 

I (561) 734-20391Fa~: 733-1 588 

Florida Public Service Commission 
Division of  Consumer Affairs 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Ta 1 la h assee, Fio rida 32399-0850 

RE: I Florida Power & Light Company 
New Complaint 

To Whom it May Concern: 

In July 2001, i filed a complaint with your office against Florida Power & 
l igh t  fhereinafter referred to as" FPL"). That complaint number is 397764E. 

I 

Your response to  my complaint was that FPL was in compliance with 
authority granted under FPL Tariff Sheet 6.020, Section 2.9 (Right of Way). 

I did not agree with your response and, what I consider, your failure to 
completely investigate my complaint. In November 2001,l contacted Mr. 
Jack Shreve, Office of the Public Counsel, State of Florida and asked his 
office t o  instigate a review of the customer complaint I filed against FPL 
with the FlOi?da Public Service Commission (hereinafter referred t o  as" 
FPSC ''1. 

The issues I want addressed in my new complaint are: 
?I FPl abused their authority granted under FPL Tariff Sheet 6.020, 

Section 2.9 (Right of Way). 
2) FPl knowingly and intentionally provided false and misleading 

information t o  the FPSC, my subdivision, and me. 

T o  substantiate the issues I want addressed in my new complaint against 
FPL, 1 have provided Mr. Jack Shreve the following documentation (you may 
contact his office for copies of this documentationf: 

I 



4 I  

- ?!# 

30 March 2002 
W l  

2 

April 1988 Plat  of Citrus Trail, A P.U.D. showing a recorded utility 
easement to  provide service t o  my development (The ecjuipment 
was placed on this property in j989 "in compliance with authority 
granted under FPL Tariff Sheet 6.020, Section 2.9. "1 
April 1992 FPL letter stating that the equipment on my property is 
in a legal utility easement (1 closed on my purchase of this 
property in Ada y 7992) 
April 7992 certified survey showing neither legal easement nor 
proposed easement on n7y pruperty (This certified survey shows 
the utility easement 011 the lot next t o  mine.) 
May 7992 certified survey showing a "proposed" FPL easement on 
my property (Why was this easement proposed by FPl?i 
June 2004 FPL letter t o  everyone in my subdivision citing a fahe 
and misleading statement about the project to  remove their 
equiprnent from m y  property 
July  2007 FPL letter t o  me acknowledging that they do not have 
an easement across the back of my property 
FPL's response to  the FPSC (Their work is sti l l  not complete.) 

The remedies I seek are: 
7) A FPL letter t o  my subdivision and me acknowledging their 

wrongful acts and that the reason for the power outages in our 
community due t o  blown fuses on their equipment on my 
property were because they did not have a right to have 
equipment on my property. 

21 Restoration of all my palm trees under the FPL power lines to  full 
and complete health. 

3) Compensation from FPl for almost ten years of FPL knowingly, 
intentionally, and wrongfully using my property. 

4) FPL t o  remove ail of their equipment from above and below 
ground on my property. 

Thank you for your attention to  this matter. 

Sincerely, 

Robert Sh uh i 

cc: Mr. Jack Shreve, Office of the Public Counsel, State of Florida 
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Robed P. Shuhi 
226 Cifrus Trail 

Roynton Beach, Florida 33436- 183 7 
Telephone: 56 7 -734=2039/Fux: 56 1-733- 7 588 

In fern e f: bob s h uhi@h of M d . c  om 

I 

I 
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Mr. Jack Shreve 
Office of the Public Counsel 
872 Claude Pepper Building, Room 872 
777 West Madison Stqset . .  
Tallahassee, Fiiorida 3239s 7 400 

1 
.% -,i.. -. . 

.J fr 5 3 - j .  

$. . i;:if; 5 z:.; : ? ~ b  

I 

RE: Florida Public Service Commission 

Dear Mr.  Shreve: I 

The purpose of my letter is twofold. First, to  instigate a review of the 
customer complaint i filed against Florida Power & fight (hereinafter 
referred to  as" FPL") with the Florida Public Service Commission 
(hereinafter referred to  as" FPSC'J and second, to file another 
complaint against FPL with the FPSC. 

in the FPSC's initial response to  me, dated j3 August 2007, the FPSC 
Said that FPL was in compliance with FPL's Tariff  Sheet No. 6.02052.9 
and that FPL has advised the FPSC that FPL "has installed new, 
underground service within a recorded easement outside your 
property. I' 1 bell'eve that FPL did not need to  use their tariff. / am 
enclosing a copy of  an April 7988 Piat of Citrus Trail, A P.U.D., which 
evidently indicates that FPl and the developer planned and 
coordinated the location of a utility easement for this development 
before FPL placed eQUkunent on what is now my property. Also, as 
of today, 1 believe FPL has still not completed the underground 
service. 

I 

in the FPSC's response (dated 24 September 2001) to  my request for 
documentation (dated 23 August  2UOg1, I have a number of issues 1 
would like investigated. 

FPL's Customer Inquiry Response, dated ?9 September 2007, 
item number one: W h y  was the wording of my 23 August 
2001 request for documentation, number one changed? 1 
clearly stated that I wanted to know why F P l  did not use a 
pre-existing utility easement mt ''a FPL easement. '' 



" - 
. c -  

28 November 2001 
I1 

FPL's Customer lnquiry Response, dated 6 August 2001, 
paragraph two: I did notice the equipment and I djd object 
prior t o  purchasing the property (see April 7992 FPL letter to 
me). 
FPL'S Customer Inquiry Response, dated 6 August 2001, 
paragraph three: 

' 

a. 

b. 

C. 

Why is use of FPL Tariff (Section 2.9 - Right of Way1 
required? 
Where is FPL's proof of the developer's consent? 
Would not that consent be in the form of an 
easement? Is FPl relying on the developer to stop 
them from doing something wrong? 
Why did FPL choose not t o  use the preexisting utility 
easement to  provide service to  this development? 

FPL's Customer lnquiry Response, dated 6 August 2001, 
paragraph four: Why does FPL need my permission to  
remove their equipment from my property when they claim 
FPL Tariff Sheet No. 6.04055.3 - Relocation of Company's 
Fa cilitl'es? 
FPL's Customer Inquiry Response, dated 6 August  2007, 
paragraph six (page two): FPL states the work was 
completed 30 July 2001. I have a dated photograph 
showing their underground tubes sticking out of the ground 
by their service box in my front yard dated 20 August  2001. I 
also have a dated photograph showing their incomplete 
work with their new pole on Lawrence Road (just outside my 
development) dated 6 September 2001. 1 am enclosing 
photographs. Also, that  work is still not complete. 

I would also like to know why I was never contacted by the FPSC in 
their investigation of my complaint. 

TO assist you in your review of the complaint I filed with the FPSC 
(FPSC Complaint Number 391764E), l am enclosing copies of: 

My  written correspondence to  the FPSC 
My e-mails t o  the FPSC and to  Governor Bush's office 
FPSC correspondence to me 
Plat of my subdivision 
Certified surveys of my property 
Photographs of work-in- progress. 

The issues I want addressed in the new complaint are: 
FPL abused their authority granted under FPL Tariff Sheet 
6.020, Section 2.9 (Right of Way). 

2 
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f 28 November 2001 
rr 

' 2) FPL knowingly and intentionally provided false and 
I misleading information to my subdivision, the FPSC, and me. 

I To substantiate the issues I want addressed in my new complaint 
against FPL, 1 am enclosing copies of: 

I 

April 7988 Plat of Citrus Trail, A P.U.D. showing a recorded 
utiiit y easement. 
April 7992 FPL letter stating that the equipment on my 
property is in a legal utility easement 
April 7992 Certified survey showing nodegal easement on my 
property nor any proposed easement on my property 
May 7992 Certified survey showing a proposed FPL easement 
on my property 
October 7992 Certified survey showing the same proposed 
FPL easement with three poles on my property 
June 2001 FPL letter to everyone in my subdivision citing a 
false and misleading statement about the project to  remove 
their equipment from my property 
July 2001 FPL letter to  me acknowledging that they do not 
have an easement across the back of my property. 

I 

The remedies I seek are: 
7) 

I 

2) 

31 

41 

A FPL letter to my subdivision and me acknowledging their 
wrongful acts and that the reason for the power outages in 
our community due t o  blown fuses on their equipment on 
my property were because they did not have a right to  have 
equipment on my property. 
Restoration of all my palm trees under the FPL power lines to 
full and complete health. 
Compensation from FPL for over nine and one half years of 
FPL knowingly, intentionally, and wrongfully using my 
property. 
FPL to  remove all of their equipment from above and below 
ground on my property. 

I want to thank you and your associate, Dana, for taking the time to  
listen to my concerns and for giving me advice on what information 
to send t o  you. 

1 

i look forward to  working with you in this matter. 

Sincerely, 

R6bert P. Shuhi 

3 
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April 2 4 ,  1992 

.-- 

Mr, Robert  Shuhi 
1101 N. Congress Av.  
Boynton Beach, Fla. 0 3 3 4 2 6  

Dear Mr. Shuhi, 

This letter is to i n fo rm a l l  interested p a r t i e s  that an overhead 
power line which exist behind l o t  140 in C i t r u s  Glen is a perpanent 
structure and FPL currently has no plans to remove it. However, 
there are 2 guy wires which support t h e  pole  s t r u c t u r e  which may be 
shortened from approximately 20' down to approximately 15". Due 
to t h e  fact that the  structure is located w i t h i n  a legal utility 
easement there will be a charge to perform this work. The cos t  to 
perform such work is approximately $563. This must be paid in 
advance of any work being performed. 

I 

P l e a s e  feel  free to contac t  me should  any f u r t h e r  questions arise. 
Also, please  contact me to inform me of your  desire to proceed with 
the above. 

sincerely , .,.l*l" 

- ,  - / ' .  
--' 1. + 

a' '. A * - *  . 

Thomas 1-1. Austin 
Distribution Designer 
FPL 
( 4 0 7 )  369-2228 



Robert P. Shuhi 
226 Citrus Trail 
Boynton Beach, F1. 33436 

Mr. Sbuhi: 
. .  

1 . - . . .* .. .4 - . .A 3, .* ;,,-. :. 
i r i  ui e f h i  io provide you arid your subdivision wirn’a  ~ i & x ? ~ e i ~ ~ ~  
electric service, Florida Power & Light will begin installing a new 
underground feed in existing easements at 227 Citrus Trail, and acruss the 
fiont of 226 Citrus Trail, again in an existing easement. We will not be 
going on your property as you requested, except in our easement. 

After the new underground lines are energized, the overhead facilities at the 
rear of 226 Citrus Trail will be de-energized. Since you have requested that 
Florida Power & Light be granted pelmission to go on your property, the 
facilities located in your property will remain until you give us written 
permission to go on your property and remove them. 

O n c e  you authorize us, in writing, to have access to work on your property, 
Florida Power & Light will remove the overhead facilities at 226 Citrus 
Trail. 

We will do tveryttmgposiible to niaiiriizc any ~ m ~ q a i c x y  during &is 
construction. If you have ahy question in reference to this ho6ce plkase fee1 
free to contact my office at 56 1-479-45 10. 

Sincerely, a 



I 

F lor ida  Power i3 Light Company. P.O. BOX 029100, Miami, FL 33102-9100 

FPL , 

L 

June 29.2001 

RQbert P Shuhi , 
226 Citrus Trl 
Boynton Beach FL 33436 

Dear Robert P Shuhi: 

At FPL, we know how important uninterrupted power is to you and your family. That's why we 
are cpn:inually upgrading and improving our equipment tci ensurc the delivery of safe and 
reliable power. For this reason, we have recently initiated a major improvement project in 
your area which should reduce the potential for future power interruptions, 

This work invofves the replacement and/or reinforcement of underground power cables in the 
area, as well as the removal of some overhead facilities. Our contractor is expected to stan 
work within the next several weeks, and we anticipate the project will be compteted in 
approximately six weeks. As this work will involve some digging, please be assured that 
landscape restoration will be made to all areas affected as quickly as possible. 

Our goal is your complete satisfaction and we're doing all we can to earn your trust. That's 
why we're upgrading our lines and facilities, and investing in advanced technologies that will 
help minimize power disturbances in the future. 

If YOU have any questions concerning this project, please call Manuel Sardinas at 
561-742-2010 and refer to Work Order 7373-04-416. For any other questions concerning your 
FpL account, please contact Customer Care by calling 800-226-3545. 

Sincerely, 

h s e  Ramos 
S e Nice PI an ning Supervisor 
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From: Kate Smith 
Sent: Monday, August 06, 2001: 530 PM 
TO: 'bob-shuhi@hotmail.com' 
Subject: Ryles of the PSC. 

Could you please be a little more specific about which rules you 
need. The rules under which the PSC operates comprises several hundred 
pages of text. I don't think you truly want them all. 

I f  you do, you may make a document request, via e-mail. We will be 
glad to  copy them and mail them to you. There will, o f  course, be a charge 
for this. I t  is dependent upon the number of pages and whether o r  not the 
copy is single or double-sided. 

I noticed that you have an open complaint against FPL. Is i t  t he  
electric rules in which y0.u are particularly interested? If so, we can send 
the rules pertaining to the area of your complaint. Would that help? 

Kate Smith 
August 6, 2001 
5:28 p.m, 

-- ------.-- -.. - .- -. _.--__I 

Get more from the Web. FREE MSN Explorer download : http://explorer.msn.coa 
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LuTe Smith, I 

Thonk you fo r  your rep&. Yes, 1 am interested in the rules that govern electric 
companies. That wuuld be very helpful Thank you! 

Let me tel l  you the reuson Iasked for all the rules. When I filed my or~inol~complaint 
over the telephone with Mr. Durban, he decided t o  limif my compluint t o  an issue he 
decided would be the besf wuy t o  '9et things sturted" and not all the issues 1 
specifico//y expressed t o  him. when 1 found out about my '%'ml'fed" complaint, 1 sent my 
complete complaint certifiedmail Following that, I s e n t  a certified letter requesting: 1) 
u copy of my ur~ginol complaint, 2) a copy of the amended complaint, und 3) a request for  
the rules and procedures tha f govern the Flaridu Public Service Commission (f?SC). 
A f te r  Mr. Durbon received my request f o r  copies, he called me f a  ask me which specific 
r d e s  I needed Since he decided tu l imi t  my or@inol complaint/ I do not trust him t o  
decide which rules he would send me. 
1 have been wonbkring how objective the FPSCreal/y is, starting from the W O ~ Q ~  who 

answered my orQinal cull t o  register a comphint ~ g ~ i n ~ t  Florida Power & Light (FPL). I 
have heord the f P L  defense of 'jrescr@tive rbhts" OS much f r o m  your agency us I hove 
from FPL. 

pertain to the ureu o f  my complaint and if you require Q cashier 'S check or  money order. 

Bob Shuhi 
._-- bob shuhi@hotmad. cum 
P.5. Would you please check on the status o f  the copies o f  my complaints I requested? 
- - - - -  Original Message -I--- 

. ' 

fl 

Kate, please let me know how much it will cost me fo  obtain u copy of the rules that 

Thank you. 

From: Kate Smith 
Sent: Monday, August 06, 2001 5:30 PM 
To : 'bo b-s h u h i @ h o tm a il .com' 
Subject: Rules of the PSC. 

Could you please be a little more specific about which rules you 
need. The rules under which the PSC operates comprises several h u n d r e d  
pages of text. I don't th ink you truly want them all. 

If you do, you may make a document request, via e-mail. We will be 
glad to copy them and mai l  them to you. There will, of course, be a charge 
for this. I t  is dependent u p o n  the number o f  pages and whether or not the 
copy is single or double-sided. 

I noticed that you have  an open complaint a g a i n s t  FPL. Is it t h e  
electric rules in which you are particularly interested? If so, we can send 
the rules pertaining to the area of your complaint. Would that  help? 

Kate Smith 
August 6, 2001 
5:28 p.m. 

m s n : //am ai 1. m ar @/I? e-m s g . h tm 

msn ://@mai 1 .mar@rte-m sg .h tm 
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Thank you. I am taking your request to our Records Division. They will count 
the pagesand let mel know how much it will cost to have the electric rules sent 
to ,you. I will also ask them to count the pages for our Procedures. Procedures 
are the geheric rules that cross industries. When I get the final amount, I'll - 
repontact you. 

OK? 

-----Original Message----- 
From : Robert Shu hi [ mail to: bob-s huh i@ hotma it .corn] 
Sent: Tuesday, August 07, 2001 8:32 AM 
To: Kate Smith 
Subject: Re: Rules of the PSC. 

7 August 2001/0830 
Kate Smith, 

J h ~ n k  you fur your rep/y. Yes, Tom interested in the rules that govern electric 
companies. That would be very he/pfu/. Thank you! 
Let me tell you the reason I 05,4ed f o r  a// the rules. when I filed my orGin01 , 

complaint over the telephone with Mr. Durban, he decided to l imi t  my complaint 
tu  on issue he decided wouldbe ihe best wuy ' to '9et thiugs started" and not all the 
is~ues 1 specifically expressed t o  him. When I found out about my Vim ited" 
compluin t, I sent my komple te comp~uin t certified moil Following 
cert i f ied let ter  requesting: 3) a copy of my or@inof complaint, 2) Q copy of the 
amended complaint, and 3) Q request f o r  the rules and procedures that go vern the 
Florida Public Service Commission (FPSC). A f fer Mr. Durban received my reguesi 
for  copies, he culled me to  ask me which specific rules I needed Since he decided 
t o  / imit my o r h h a l  complaint, I do not trust him fo  decide which rules he would send 
me. 
1 have been wondering how objective the f f S C  redly is, starting from the woman 

who answered my original call t o  register Q compluint agoinst Florida Power d; LQht 
(FPL). 1 have heard the FPL defense of ')mzscrijfive r/ghts" as much from your 
agency us I hove f rom FPL. 

per fain t o  the urea of my comploin f and if you require a cashier's check o r  maney 
order. 

Bob Shuhi 
b.&sb&&?E"!:d c m  
f.5. Would you please check on the s tu fus  o f  the copies o f  my comploints I 
requested3 
- - - - -  Original Message ----- 

t, I 5en t u 

Kate, please le t  me know how much it wil l cust me fa obtain a copy of the rules that 
r 

Thank you. 
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8 August 2001/0710 
Kute Smith: 

send my request for  Chapter 6 dong with $1.80 t o  obtain those rules. 

that I have requested Is there a charge fa  obtain those copies? I f  so, pfeose let me 
know what that chorge is ~ n d 1  wdf send you that omount o f  money. 

Bob Shuhi 

Thank you for the information. I f  I can not obtain your rules viu the internet, 1 wil l  

Kate, you did not mention the copies of my orii jnal complaint and my amended comphint 

Thunk you, 

----- Original Message ----- 
From: Kate Smith 
Sent: Tuesday, August 07,2001 11 :00 AM 
To : 'bob-s h u h i@ ho tm a il . com ' 
Subject: Records Request 

I checked with our Clerk's office. Chapter 6 - Electric Rules is $1.80. , 

That breaks down to  5 cents/page for double sided copies. If you wish to 
order, please send your check, made out  the Florida Public Service 
Commission to 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850. 
Please be SURE to mention that you want CHAPTER 6 - ELECTRIC RULES so that  
the Clerk's office will know exactly which rules you need. 

This is also available via the Internet. 

1. Log onto our web site at  www.floridapsc.com 

2. Click on "General Information." 

3. Click on "Rules." 

4. Click on "PSC Rules." This will take you to al l  our rules. You can 
page down through it. I don't know whether o r  not you can search for a 
specific topic. I didn't see a search option. 

I hope this is helpful, I f  you want to  proceed with ordering paper copies, 
please let me know. 

Kate Smith 
1-800-342-3552 

s/s/200 1 
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b Kate Smith, 
Thank you fur your resp.onse. I f  the copies of the original and amended complaints have 

to come from Mr. Durbin, I would appreciate you passing on this note to  him. Mf.  Durbin did 
receive my certifikd mail request fur copies o f  BOTH the original and amended complaints on 26 
Jut y 2001. To date, I have not received those copies. 

Yes, I D o  want the copies of those complaints now. 
Thank you, 
Bob Shuhi 

! 

.---- Original Message ----- 
'rem: Kate Smith 
Sent: Wednesday, August 08,2001 8:49 AM 
To: 'Robert Shuhi' 
Subject: RE: Records Request 

No, no charge for copies of your complaint. However, they will have to come 
From Mr. Durbin. I will be happy to forward your request to him. Would rather 
have them now or wait until the matter has been closed? Waiting would 
ensure that you get a copy of the company's report as well as any other 
documents that might be created or received after the copies were sent? 

Please advise. 

-----Original Message----- 
From : Robert S h u h i [ mai lto : bo b-s h u h i@ ho t ma i I .com] 
Sent: Wednesday, August 08, 2001 7:09 AM 
To: Kate Smith 
Cc: Nancy Stone 
Subject: Re: Records Request 

8 August 2001/0710 
Kate smith: 

Thank you fur  the information. If I can not obtain your rules vlb the internet, 1 
wi// send my request for Chapter 6 along with $1.80 to  ob tal'n those rules. 
Kate, you did not mention the copies of my or@hd complaint and my amended 

complaint that I h a v e  requested Is ihere u charge t o  obtain those cupies? If SO, 

pfease /et me know what that chorge is and I wi// send you that amount o f  money. 

Bob Shuhi 
Thank you, 

----- Original Message ----- 
From: Kate Smith 
Sent: Tuesday, August 07, 2001 11:OO AM 
To: 'bob-shuhi@hotmail .com' 
Subject: Records Request 

I checked with our  Clerk's office. Chapter 6 - Electric Rules is $1.80. 
That breaks down to  5 cents/page for double sided copies. I f  you wish to 
order, please send y o u r  check, made out the Florida Public Service 

msn ://om ai 1. m ar@rte_msg. h t m 8/9/200 I 
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Commission to 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850. 
Please be SURE t o  mention that you want CHAPTER 6 - ELECTRIC RULES so thpt 
the Clerk's office will know exactly which rules you need. 

I 

This is also available via the Internet. 

1. Log onto our web site a t  www.floridapsc.com 

2. Click on "General Information." 

3. Click on "Rules." 

4. Click on  "PSC Rules," This will take you to all our rules. You can 
page down through it. I don't know whether or not you can search for a 
specific topic. I didn't see a search option. 

I hope this is helpful. If you want to proceed with ordering paper copies, 
please le t  me know. 

Kate Smith 
1-800-342-3552 

4 - Id--._--- -- -I---.--- - -I---- -_I -_-- "- 

Get more f rom the Web. FREE MSN Explorer download : http://explorer.msn.com 

m s n ://om ai 1. m ar@/rte-m s g . h t m 8/9/200 1 
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Dear Go vernor Bush: 
I reg~steredo comphht with the Florida Public Service Commission (FFSC) on the telephone on 17 July 

2001. On 20 July 2001, after Q telephone conversation with Florida Power if L@ht (FPLJand Mr. Dick 
Durbin of the FPSC, 1 asked Mr. Durbin tu amend my original complain t t o  include issues that were omit  fed 
when he filed my originc7/comploiot. On 23 July 2001, I s m t  a certified letter identifying the issues 1 
wunted addressed in my complaint and I requested a copy of my o r i g i h f  complain t and my amended 
complaint. 
I didnat h e w  from Mr. Durbin untilIreceived his response t o  my complaint dated 13 August 2001. 
Following thot response, 1 mailed a certified letter requesting the documentation f rom FPL t o  support Mr, 

Ourbin s' response t o  me and, AGAIN, copies of my or$tnalundamended complaints. 
f a  dote, I huve not  received ANYresponses t o  my requests for copies o f  my comp faints or documentotion 

from FPL to  support their response to my complaint. 
Please provide me with a nume ondaddress where I may sendmy letters and documentatlbn to have 

someone above Mr. Durbin review this issue. 
Sincerely, 
Robert P. Sbuhi 
_._- bob shuhi@hotmaikom -- 
226 Citrus Trail 
Boynton Beach, FL 33436 

' 

I 

(561) 734-2039 

m sn : //@mai 1 .m ar@/rte-msg. h tm 9/9/200 1 
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Robert Shuhi 

From: 
To: "Robert Shuhi" cbob-shuhi@hotmail.com> 
Sent: 
Subject: 

" F I or i d a G ove rn o 4' <j e b . b u s h @ m yfl o r id a. co m > 

Sunday, September 09,2001 3102 PM 
Automatic response to your email 

Thank you for your e-mail. This is an automatic response, which serves as 
an immediate means to acknowledge my receipt of your message. 

I am currently experiencing a large volume of e-mails, and your questions 
will be answered as soon as possible. 

I appreciate hearing from concerned citizens like you. Please feel free to 
continue to keep me informed on issues that are important to you. Thank you 
again for writing. 

Sincerely, 

Jeb Bush 

9/9/200 1 
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Thank ou for your e-rnail to Governor Bush. The Governor is sony  to learn 
of your problctii and has asked me to respond. 

You ~ i i q  coiitxt t'he Office of the Public Counsel, headed by attorney Jack 
Shrew. The cm.msel's job is to advocate for the public interest in 
uiilitics 1iiattci.s. His address is Office of the Public Counsel, 8 12 Claude 
Pepper Uuildiny, 1 1 1 West Madison Street, Tallahassee, Florida 32399- 1400, 
and his releplione number is 850/488-9330. 

I hopc t4!iis niiitrer can be resolved. If the Governor can assist you with any 
other cwcerti. ideiise let him know. 

Since I-c I y , 

Katheritie Black 

Office o f  Citizcns' Services 
I 

-----On Q i  nal h1 essage----- 
From : l k e  1-1 S liuli i [mail to: bob-shuhi@hotmai 1 .comj 
Sent: S:inday. September 09, 2001 3:02 PM 
To : j e t? << 111 y 11 ( 1 [-.id a .s.o ni 
Subjecr: I Floriclri Public Service Commission 

Dear C3 ) v e rn 11 I-  B 11 sh : 

on thc tcleplmie on I7 July 200 1. On 20 July 2001, after a telephone 
convciwtion \wth Florida Power & Light (FPL) and Mr. Dick Durbin of the 
FPSC. I asked Mr. Durbin to amend my original complaint to include issues 
that \\ CI-c oiiiitred when he filed my original complaint. On 23 July 2001, I 
sent a cci-tificd lettcr identifying the issues I wanted addressed in my 
c0nipI;riI~t anlI I requested a copy of my original complaint and my amended 
complmt.  
I I did iwt 1ie;ii. froin MI. Durbin until I received his response to my 
complni tit datcd 13 August 200 1. Following that response, I mailed a 
certifictl lettct- requesting the documentation from FPL to support Mr. 
Durbi ti', rcspoi~se to m e  and, AGAIN, copies of my original and amended 

I regiwred ii coniplaint with the Florida Public Service Commission (FPSC) 

' 

cc711ip 1 ;1 j 11 t s. 

c 0 111 13 I ;1: I1 t . 

To c l ; ~ .  I l i ~  c no t  I-cceived ANY responses to my requests for copies of my 
coi i ip l ;~  r i t s  ot- dociiincntation from FPL to support their response to my 

Plea3c ~ x - o ~ i ~ l c :  iiic with a name and address where I may send my letters and 
docuniL~iitatiotl to Iiave someone above Mr. Durbin review this issue. 
Si ncerc y, 

9/26/200 1 
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Dear Bob Shuhi, 

Thank you for conracting the Florida Public Service Commission (PSC) 
regarding Florida Power & Light. The PSC regulates investor-owned utilities 
asquring adequate service and setting just, reasonable and sufficient rates. 

You may file a complaint by mail with The Division of Consumer 
Affairs, 2540 Shumard Oak Blvd., Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850, by phone toll 
free at 11800-342-3552, by toll free fax at 1-800-51 1-0809, or by e-mail at 

, contact63psc.state.fl.Lis. _--_.-..e --.-- 

I 

Thank you for contacting the Public Service Commission and we look 
forward to hearing from you. 

Sincerely, I 

Joy L. Anderson 
Regu 1 a tory S peci a 1 is t 

7/2/200 1 
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June 10, 2001 

Re: Florida Public Service Commission 

Dear Mr. Shuhi, 

The main regulatory group that oversees FPL's business practices is called 
the Florida Public Service Cornmission (FPSC). 

The FPSC is made up of elected members and regulates other electric and 
non-electric utilities in the state. Although the FPSC is the main 
regulatory group, other groups regulate FPL. Most issues or complaints 
are, however, handled through the FPSC. 

Since the commission's authority requires it to safeguard the interests of 
both the utilities and citizens of Florida, the FPSC regulates the 
utili ties providing electric, gas, telephone, water, and waste-water 
services. It plays a key role in guaranteeing that the consumer pay fair 
rates for these services. The FPSC also creates guidelines such as: 

-the Florida Administration Code ( d e s  and guidelines), and 
-the Electric Tariff (specific actions that FPL must follow). 

For niore information about the FPSC, see their web site: 
11 t~11//!bxesgr~y2. e 1 ec tro -n et. co m/pSc_/. 

Since the quality of our service is rated by the amount ofinquiries, 
complaints, and infractions received by the FPSC, the FPSC is one way that 
w e  track how FPL is performing. 

FPL's goal is to resolve customer issues without the need to contact the 
FPSC. We are committed to working harder and smarter to provide more 
choices and high quality service to our customers. We hope this 
information will be of assistance. 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please do not hesitate 
to contact us at ~ ~ ! , c o ~ ~ s p o n d e n c e ~ ~ ~ ~ . c o m .  

Sincerely, 

Maria Alvarez 

a221200 1 
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Robert Shuhi 

From: 
To: 
cc :  

Sent: 
Subject: RE: Rules and Procedures 

':C h el s &a G a rfi e Id" < C Ga rfiel@ P S C . STAT E. F L . U S > 
"'bo b-s h u hi @ ho tmail . com"' <bo b-s h u hi @ ho t ma iI .corn> 
" R u t h M c H a r g u e" < R M c H a r g u @ P S C . STAT E. F L . U S > ; " C A F- I n t e r n e t S u b m is s i o n " C A F - 
I NTERN ET@P SC .STATE. FL. U S  
Thursday, August 02, 2001 8:34 AM 

Mr. Shuhi- 
There are a few things that could be causing the problem. If you are accessing the web site 

- through a dial up connection, the file could take up to five minutes to download. The page will 
be blank until the document has been downloaded. 
The box you refered to is the Acrobat Reader Plug-in and it is what allows users to read PDF 
files. Sometimes when a user tias an older version of this plugin they will also experience 
difficulties in downloading certain files. You may want to go to the Adobe web site to download 
the latest version of the software. I'm providing the link for you below. 
h t t p : //w. a d o b e. c o ml p rpd u ctsla c ro b at/ r e a d s t e p 2. h t m I 
I hope this information will help, however if you are still having problems, please don't hesitate 
to contact me. 

Thank you, 
Chelsea Garfield 
Webmaster 
Florida Public Service Commission 
w . fl o rida psc . corn I 

cq a rfie I (Qpsc. stat e.  fl . us 

-----Original Message----- 
Fl'om: Robert Shuhi [mailto:bob-shuhi@hotmail.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, July 31, 2001 2:35 PM 
To: con tact@psc.state .fl .us 
Subject: Rules and Procedures 

Hi1 

not work for  me or fur friends o f  mine that have tried t o  do the same. 
I have tried to downlaad the 'Rules ond Procedures" from your website ~ n d  i f  does 

1 went t o  General h f O r " l b n ,  Rules, and then clicked on PSC Rules PDF File Size - 
1.5 megabytes. I justget Q l i t t le box on a blank page that 1 can't do anyihing with. 

Thank you fur your help. 
Sincerely, 
Bob Shuhi 

I Can you tell me what 1 doing wrong? 

- - ^"I" " I  _ -  - - . - - . . - - 

Get more from the Web. FREE MSN Explorer download : http://explorer.msn.com 
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Robert P .  Shuhi 
1 226 Ci t rus  Trail 

Boynton Beach, Florida 33436-1 831 

e-mail: bob shuhi@homaiZ.com 
(561) 734-2039/Fa~: 733-1 588 

20 July 2001 

CERTIFIED MAIL 

Dick Durban 
Florida Public Service Commission 
Division of Consumer Affairs 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 

RE: Florida Power & Ligh t  Company 
Complaint No: 391 764E 

6 Fpsc 

Dear Mr. Durban: 

A s  per our conversation today regarding Complaint Number 
391 764E, the complaint failed t o  include several matters that we 
discussed on the telephone on 17 July 2001. 

, The issues I want addressed in this complaint are: 
1. 

2. 

3. 

I want Florida Power & Light  Company (hereinafter 
referred to as “FPL’Y to substantiate any  claim or r igh t  to 
have their equipment on m y  property. 
I want a letter to me and everyone served by the 
transmission lines that run through my property that FPL 
did not have an easement or my permission to  have their 
equipment on m y  property. 
I want compensation and damages from FPL and any other 
relief as may be equitable for the wrongful use and 
interference with m y  enjoyment of m y  property. 

I anticipate your cooperation in this matter. If you have any  
questions or require additional information, pZease contact me. 

Si n ce re Zy, 

Robert P. Shuhi 

cc: Nancy A. Stone, Esquire 



I 
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Robert P. Shuhi 
226 Citrus Trail 

Boynton Beach, Florida 33436-1 831 

e-mail: bob shuhi@homail.com 
(561) 734-2039/F=: 733-1 588 

23 July 2001 

CERTIFIED MAIL 

Dick Durban 
Florida Public Service Commission 
Division of Consumer Affairs 
2540 Shumard Oak BouZevard 
TaZZahassee, Florida 32399-0850 

RE: Complaint No: 391764E 

Dear Mr.  Durban: 

I am hereby requesting: 
1.  A copy of the original complaint number 391 764E. 
2. A copy of the amended complaint number 391 764E. 
3. A copy of the ruZes and procedures that govern the FZorida 

Public Service Commission. 

I anticipate your prompt attention t o  m y  request. 

SincereZy, 

Robert P. Shuhi 

cc: Nancy A. Stone, Esquire 



I 
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Robert P. Shuhi 
1 226 Citrus  Trail 

Boynton Beach, Florida 33436-1 831 

e-mail: bob shuhi@lzomaiZ.com 
(561) 734-2039/Fa~: (561) 733-1 588 

23 August 2001 
I 

CERTIFIED .MAIL 

Dick Durbin 
Florida PubZic Service Commission 
Division of Consumer Affairs 
2540 Shumard O a k  Boulevard 
Tu llahassee, Florida 32399-0850 

RE: Complaint No: 391 764E 

Dear M r .  Durbint 

I am hereby requesting Q copy of all documentation Florida Power 
& Light (hereinafter referred to as “FPL’,) suppZied to  you in 
response to m y  complaint. 

I 

In particular, I want the documentation from FPL that supports 
their claims in the following issues: 

1. 

2. 

3. 

The use of FPL’s Tariff Sheet Number 6.020g2.9 (Right of 
Way) US the reason FPL installed their facil i t ies,  on what 
later became m y  property, in 1989 instead of using their 
existing easement, recorded in 1988 (the one they are 
using now). 
“FPL advised the PSC that it has installed new, 
underground service within a recorded easement outside 
your property.” I want the documentation for the 
completion of that work. 
FPL’s Tunff Sheet Number 6.02055.3 [Relocation of 
Co mp a n y ’s Fa ci Zi ti es). 

M r .  Durbin, on 23 July 2001, I mailed you a certified mail request 
f o r  Q copy of m y  original complaint and a copy of m y  amended 
complaint. Your office received that request on 26 July 2001. I 
have not received a copy of either complaint. Please forward 
copies of those complaints to me d o n g  with the documentation 1 
am requesting. 



I 

M r .  Durbin 
P a g e  2 
23 August 2001 

I anticipate your prompt attention to m y  request. 

SincereZy, 

Robert P. Shuhi 

CC: Nancy A. Stone, Esquire 

P . S .  I noticed I misspelled your surname in m y  prior 
correspondence. 1 am sorry. 
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DIVISION OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF FLORIDA 
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B EVERLEE DEM ELLO 
DIRECTOR 

TOLL FREE 1-800-342-3552 
(850) 413-6100 ’ 

September 24,200 1 

Mr. Robert Shuhi 
226 Citrus Trail 
Boynton Beach, FL 33436-1 83 1 

I 

CERTIFIED MAIL ’ 

Dear Mr. Shuhi: 

This is in response to your August 23,2001, letter concerning your complaint against Florida 
Power and Light Company (FPL). 

In your correspondence you requested documentation from FPL explaining why the company 
placed its facilities on the property that you later purchased rather than placing them within the 
ease‘ment that was available to the company at that time. I forwarded your letter to FPL and 
requested that the company provide the documentation you have requested. I have also asked that 
FPL provide you with the documentation conceming the installation of underground service within 
the recorded easement. F3L’s response to p u r  request is enclosed with this letter. 

I have enclosed with this letter a copy of FPL’s Tariff Sheet No. 604095.3, which is the 
page that contains FPL’s tariff concerning Relocation of Company Facilities. 1 have also enclosed 
a copy of your complete file on this complaint. It appears that you did not receive the copy of your 
complaint file that was sent to you previously so I have sent this letter by certified mail in order to 
verify that i t  was delivered to you. ’ 

C A P I T A L  CIRCLE OFFICE C E K T E R  2540 SHU3.1.4RD O A K  BOULEURD TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-0862 
An ACfirniati\e Act iodEqual  Opportunity Employer 

PSC iycbsitr: h t t p : / / w ~  w.floridipsc.com lnterriet E-mail: contact~psc .s t i te . f l .us  
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I 

1 

Mr. Robert Shuhi 
Page 2 
September 24,2001 

Please let me know if you have any questions. I can be reached at 1(800)342-3552 or at 
ddurbin@psc. s t ate. fl .us. 

Sincerely, 

Dick Durbin 
Regulatory Consultant 

1 

Enclosures (2) 
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II . ..- - -  
Customer Inquiry Response @ ,  

' FPt 

' Cusmmr's First Name: ROBERT 
Larr / Business Name: SHUHI 
Alternate Name: 
Service Address: 226 CITRUS TRL 

FPSC tog: 391 764E Received From: Caf 
Account #: 43078-1 120 Rsponse Type: Supplemental 1 

I BOYNTON BLACH, FL 33434 

0 

/--- /277%&bLS d- 
Response Comments: 

In a letter dated August 23, 2001, Mr. Robert P. Shuhi requested the following information 
from the FPSC. 

1 )  Why had FPL installed service on his propercy rather than using a FPL easemenQ 

Response: At the rime these facilities were fmDed, an agreement was reached between the 
property ownerldeveloper and FPL as to rhe Iocarion of the faalkles. Therefore, the new owner 

. purchased the property wfth the existing condition. 
I 

21 Documentation O F  the  completed underground work within the easement. 

Response: As stated in the Final Response to  the FPSC, the facilities on Mr. Shuhi's property 
were de-energized as of July 23, 200 1. The compIeted work mentioned on the I esponse wa5 
specific to Mr. Shuhl's request. Additional work is su'll being conducted in the area to improve the 
servlce reliability f~ che entire subdivision, Mr, Shuhi would not have seen an interruptition in 
service when it w a  swltched from the overhead (on his property) to underground {on the 
recorded easement). During a conversation with Mrs. Nodar on September 17, 200 1, Mr. Shuhi 
agreed thar he would accept t h e  response from FPL to t h e  FPSC as written documentation. 

3) Copy of FPL Tariff Sheet 6.040, Section 5.3, Relocation of Company's FaciIitles has been 
I attached for your review. 

Approval Signature: Ramon Ferrer 
Approver's Title: Po we r Systems S u p e rviso r 
Date of Approval: 091 1 7/200 1 

0911 ?/ZOO1 I 
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Twelfth Revised Sheet No: 6.040 
Cancels Eleventh Revised Sheet No. 6.040 FLORIDA POWER 8 LIGHT COMPANY 

5.2 D a m m e  to Company's P r o m .  In the event ot any 1055 or damage to propwry of the Company caused by or arising cut of 
carelessness. neglect or mwse by me C u s m e r .  the cast of making g c d  sud loss or repairing SUch damage shan be paa by the 
C U S t D M  

5 4 Amchments to Po&. The use of iix Company's pdes. we5. m, s t " f e S  CIT o3-m faUIities foi the pwpuse of fastening OT ' 

wrpporting my radio of ~ l e k i i o n  aerials or other equipment OT any wires, ropes. agm. banners of other things. not m x s s a t y  b, TM? 
supplying by tho Compzmy of ehxtfic service to the community. or the l d n g  of S m e  in wch pro5m-v !m the Company's property or 
kaciliitws as ta cam, or be likely tb cam, mrerfersrrct W3 he supply of decrriC m i c e .  or a dangerous condition in w n d m  "w+h. 
is prohibited, and the Conoany s h a l l  have the nght forthwrth to r e m  same withu h a k e .  The v h h r  of thsse rules is rmbk for any 
aa- r s s u t h g  therefram. 

5.5 lnredermoe W Company's F a c i l b .  the Cor;rpany's 
odj- overhwd conductors. service Wires, pad m n t e d  transtOmwrs and meter Such interlofence may reuk in an injury to pwcons. 
gr may cause tk Cusbmefe emice to be IntemJptPd. In all cases the cm?" should request Ute Company t6 a i m  or renuwe trees and 
other g& near the Company's adpctnr mehead mes. and under no circunskarrces should the CvstPmer underbke thk 
work hirmetf. except a m d  5 e ~ C - z  cables when specmcalty attiwrized by and amnged & the Company. 

the Customer shwid rmt elbw tees. vines and shrubs to interfere 

- 
5.6 Unobstructed Atcess to Cbmwny's Facihties. The Company h11 haw w-1 ~Ln6tsstmuA access to its owshead and 
urdergroumd facilitjes such as pdes. underground cables, pad nmnled transformers and m e r s  in order In rep& ana 
mahterance in a safe. timely and ccmleffic'knt manner. The C m m e r  is respmsiMe for cuntacting the Company for guidarxe More 
w m c t i n g  any *kerns which m y  c4sbzllr the Compny's access. Such brm include, but are not Limnad to, bthbdirg additjam, decks, 
pauos, paots. fen- or pavings. Rehation af ~e Cmp=ny's tacilia'es. as prwtded in W n  5.3 of these Rules and Reguiabans. m y  be 
necessary. Should an 'hem irrterkre with access to Company tbcililies requiring r w k  or mahtenance, tt.R Company w;ll e d o r e  Ute 
C u s "  all ak"Wes deemed feasible by the Company ta determine th@ rnethsd of r-ir most acwtable to the Cush~mec. W k n  the 
m0s1 acceptable or only opnon involves t h  C m w n e r  ranwing the d s h u c t ~ n  or the Customer takhg ofher a c t j ~ r c ~ .  the Customer shall 
a"pltsh the work within 20 working aays. ShouM the Customer fail to accahlpkh d d  work withh 20 workhg days or to make Other 
sabfanay a r r s m e n t s  with the C6mpany. ~e Company m y  ekct Io disr;cntinue s e n h  03 ttw Cusmer. pwsum b F A C .  Ruk 25- 
6.105 (5) (q.- In all cases. the C " s r  will b rtsponsiMe for all costs m of a slandard. unobsmcted repair. 

6 SECURRY DEPOSITSIGUARANTIES 

( I )  Before the Company renders service or upcm m i n a b o n  of an errsting Uncbndlboml Guaranty Corrbac+, each amcant wit1 be 
required to provide: 

a)  
b) 
c )  

informmbn which saOs%ies the Company's applicaoon requirements for no d e e t :  or 
a Serum Deposrt consisbng of cash. surety h d .  et i r r s w b l e  Isan4 lener of credrr OF 

a Guzmnty s=tisfactory ta the Company to sewre payment of bilk 

Issued by: P. .I. Evanson, President 
Effective: July 8,1998 



Consumer Information 

IJame: BOB S H U H I  

3usiness Name: 

S v c  Address: 226 CITRUS TRAIL 

Florida Public Service 
Commission = Consumer Request 

County: P a l m  Beach Phone: (5611-734-2039 

E-Tracking Number: 

C i t y / Z i p :  Boynton Beach 1 3 3 4 3 6 -  

Informal Conf . :  N 

Account Number:  

Caller's Name: BOB SHUHI 

Mailing Address: 2 2 6  CITRUS TRAIL 

City/Zip:BOYNTON BEACH ,FL 3 3 4 3 6 -  

Can Be Reached: 

2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Ta Ila hassee, Florida 32399 

850-473-6100 

Utility ln for ma tio n 
Company Code: E1802 
C0mpany:FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT C O M P F  

A t t n .  Roseanne Lucas391764E 

Response Needed From Company? y 

D a t e  Duet 08/07/2001 
Fax: 6W1,305-552-3849 R 

Interim Report Received: / / 

Reply Received: 08/06/2001 

Reply Received T i m e l y / L a t e :  T 

I 

PSC Information 

Lssigned T o :  CAF 

:ntered B y :  DDURBIN 

late: 0 7 / 1 7 / 2 0 0 1  ' 

rime: 14:43 

Iia: PHONE 

?relim Type: OTHER 

?O : 

lisputed Amt: 0.00 

Supmntl R p t  Req'd: 08/27/2001 

Zertified Letter S e n t :  / / 

Zer t i f ied  L e t t e r  Rsc'd: / / 

Closed by: JRD 

Date: 08/10/2001 

Closeout Type: NJ-04 
Apparent Rule Violation: N 

Customer says he purchased his home in 1992. 
easement for some of the  facilities on his property.  
then but the  company insisted t h a t  it had prescriptive rights to have the facilities there .  
some research and found t h a t  the company does not have prescriptive rights and he wants the facilities off 
his property. 

A t  t h a t  time he found tha t  the company did not have an 
He says he tried to get FPL to move the facilities 

He has done 

Dick Durbin  

7 / 2 0 / 0 1  Customer called and he is going to send me a letter to add to his complaint. Dick Durbin  

7/23/01 Received correspondence from customer concerning his complaint. Faxed correspondence to FPL. Dick 
Durbin 



I 

/26/01 Customer correspondence received and delivered to Dick  Durbin. NChester 

26/01 Customer's letter requested a copy of the complaint and a copy of our "rules and procedures." I 
lled him and asked which section of the rules he wanted. He said he wanted a l l  of t h e m .  I t o l d  him that 

. would be hundreds of pages. He sa id  he would pay it. I sent him an e-mail asking if I could send it to 

.m on diskette as an html file. I a l so  attached one section of the rules to the e-mail f o r  him to t e s t  to 
?e  i f  he could open it. D i c k  Durbin 

3/06/2001 Report received via f a x .  AHashisho 

ross-reference: Case No. 3 9 6 1 2 5 0  - K a t e  S d t h  

/10/01 Closed w i t h  l e t t e r  advising customer t ha t  we can not adjudicate damages and tha t  the company 
ppears to be in compliance with rules and tariffs. Dick Durbin 

/24/01 Certified letter receipt  received, Dick Durbin 

/ 2 7 / 0 1  Received certified l e t t e r  from customer. D i c k  Durbin 

/28/01 
ONCERNING HIS COMPLAINT. PLEASE PROVIDE THE INFORMATION REQUESTED IN ITEMS 1 AND 2 ON HIS L I S T .  

FAX TO FPL: SEE ATTACHED LETTER IN WHICH THE CUSTOMER IS REQUESTING FURTHER DOCUMENTATION 

IICK DWRBIN 

19/19/2001 Report received v ia  fax. Forwarding t o  D i c k  Durbin for review, AHashisho 

1/24/01 Sent  certified letter to customer along with a copy of FPL's report. Dick Durbin 

t e q u e s t  No. 391764E Name SHUHI ,BOB MR. Business Name 
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Response Comments: 

c 

305 552 3848 T- If0 P. 00 I /002 F-627 
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I 

Customer’s First Name: ROBERT 
Last f Business Name: SHUHI 
Alternate Name: 
Sewice Address: 226 CITRUS TRL 

BOYNTON BEACH, FL 33436 
FPSC Log: 391 764E Received From: C3f 
Account #: 43078-1 120 Response lype: Supplemental 1 

0 

In a letter dated August 23, 2001, Mr. Robert P. Shuhi, requested the following information 
from the FPSC. 

I )  Why had FPL installed service on his property rather than using a FPL easemenQ 

Response: At the time these facilities were Installed, an agreement was reached between the 
property owner/developer and FPL as to rhe location of the facilities. Therefore, the new owner 
purchased the property with the existing condition. 

2) Documentation of the completed underground work within the easement. 

Response: As stated in the Final Response t o  the FPSC, the facilities on Mr. Shuhf’s property 
were de-energized as of July 23, 2001. The completed work mentioned on the response was 
specific to Mr. Shuhi’s request. Additional work is stil! being conducted in the area to improve t he  
service reliability to the entire subdivision. Mr. Shuhi would not  have seen an interruption in 
service when it w a  switched from the overhead (on his property) to underground {on t h e  
recorded easement). During a conversation with Mrs. Nodar on September 17, 2001 , Mr. Shuhi 
agreed thar he wodd accept the  response from FPL to the FPSC as wrinen documentadon. 

, 3) Copy of FPL Tariff Sheet 6.040, Section 5,3, Relocation of Company’s FaciIities has been 
attached for your review. 

Approval Signature: Ramon Ferrer 
Approver’s Title: Power Systems Supervisor 
Date of Approval: 0911 712001 

0911 912001 1 
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Twelfth Revised Sheet No. 6.040 
Cancels Eleventh Revised Sheet No, 6.040 FLORiDA POWER 8 LIGHT COMPANY - ..- c . .- - 

5 C O M P A ~ S  I N S T U T I O N S  - 

6 SECURITY O~OSTTSlGUARANTIES 

a) irb-rnatkn 

b) 
c) 

sabsks me Company's applicadon requirements far no deposit: or 
a Sewnry Deposrt c o n s d n g  of cash. %n?ty bwld, M rrrmxable bank lener of credrc or 
a guzmnty sztisfactary to the Cmpany fo secure payment of bills 

Issued by: P. J. Evanson, President 
Effective: July 8. I 9 9 8  
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Robert P. Shuhi 
226 C i t r u s  TraiZ 

I Boynton Beach, Florida 33436-1 831 
(561) 734-2039/Fa~: (561) 733-1 588 

e-mail: bob shuhi63homail.com 

23 August  2001 

CERTIFIED MAIL 

Dick Durbin 
Florida Public S e d c e  Commission 
Division of Consumer Affairs 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Ta ZZahzassee, Florida 32399-0850 

RE: Complaint No: 391 7 6 4 E  

Dear  Mr. Durbin: 

I am hereby requqsting a copy of all documentation Florida Power 
& Light (hereinafter referred t o  as “FPL’? supplied to you in 
response to  my complaint. 

In particular, I want the documentation from FPL that supports 
their claims in the following issues: 

1. 

2. 

3. 

The use of-FPL’s Tariff Sheet Number 6.020§2.9 (Right  of 
Way) US the reason FPL instaZZed their faci l i t ies ,  on what 
later became m y  property, in 1989 instead of using their 
existing easement, recorded in 1988 (the one they  are 
using now). 
“FPL advised the PSC that  i t  has installed new, 
underground service within a recorded easement outside 
your property.” 1 want the documentation for the 
completion of that work. 
FPL’s Tariff Sheet  Number 6.02055.3 (Relocation of 
Co mp Q n y ’s Fa ci Ii ti es) . 

M r .  Durbin, on 23 July 2001,I mailed you Q certified mail request 
for a copy of my original complaint and a copy of m y  amended 
complaint. Your office received that request on 26 July 2001. I 
have not received Q copy of either complaint. Please forward 
copies of those complaints t o  me d o n g  with the documentation I 
a m  requesting. 



I 
.- 

Mr. Rurbi n 
Page 2 
23 A u g u s t  2001 

I anticipate your prompt attention t o  my request. 

SincereZy, 

Robert P .  Shuhi 

cc: Nancy A.  Stone, Esquire 

P.S .  1 noticed I misspelled your sumame in m y  prior 
correspondence. I am sorry. 
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DIVISION OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF FLORIDA 

BEVEUEE DEMELLCJ 
DIRECTOR 

TOU. FREE 1-300-342-3552 
(850) 4 13-6 100 

Mr. Robert Shuhi 
226 Citrus Trail 
Boynton Beach, FL 33436 

CERTIFIED MAIL 

August 13,2001 

Dear Mr. Shuhi: 
‘ I  

This is in response to your complaint concerning Florida Power and Light Company (FPL). 

PSC rules concerning easements are limited to the following: 

25-6.076, Florida Administrative Code. Rights of Way and Easements 

( I )  Wirhin the applicant’s subdivision the uri l iy  shall constmcl, own, operate and ntaintain 
distribution lines only along easements, public streets, roads, and high wuys which the iitiliy 
has the legal right to occupy, and on ptiblic lands and private property across which rights 
of way and easements satisfactory to the utility may be obtained without cost or 
condemnation by the utilip 

I 

(2) Rights of way and easements suitable to the utility must befurnished by the applicant iri  
reasonable rime co meet service reqrrirements and must be cleared of trees, tree stumps. 
paving and other obstruction, staked to show property lines andjnal  grade, and must be 
graded tu within six (6) inches o /Jnal  grade by the applicant beJure the utility will 
commence construction, all at no charge to the utili@ Such cleoring and grading must be 
maintained by the applicant during construction by the utility. 

In compliance with this rule and with FPL’s Tariff Sheet No. 6.02052.9, copy enclosed, the 
developer allowed FPL to install its facilities, on what later became your property, in 1989. The 
PSC does not have authority to determine whether FPL’s Iines and poles are located within an 
easement or if the company has prescriptive rights for the current location of the facilities. Only a 
court of proper jurisdiction can resolve that dispute. 

In your complaint you requested “compensation and damages from FPL and any other relief 
as may be equitable for the wrongful use and interference with my enjoyment of my property.” The 
PSC does not have jurisdiction to adjudicate damages against a utility. Again, only a court ofproper 

__IC 

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER 2540 SHlIittARD O A K  BOL~LESARD TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-0862 
A n  Affirmative ActionlEqusl Opportunity Employer 

PS C \\’e bs i t  e: h f t p ://w w w . fl o r i d a p s E .  co m Internet E-mail: conlact@psc.state.fl.us 
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Mr. Robert Shuhi 
Page 2 
August 13,2001 

jurisdiction can award such damages. 

FPL advised the PSC that i t  has installed new, underground service within arecorded easement 
outside your property. The lines on your property have been de-energized and FPL will remove 
them as soon as the company receives your permission to enter your property. 

T am sorry that I could not further assist you, however it appears that FPL is in compliance with 
its tariff and PSC rules. Please understand that my inability to be of further assistance in this matter 
stems from statutory limitations rather than a lack of concern on my part. 

Please let me know if you have any questions. I can be reached at 1(800)342-3552 or at 
ddurbin@psc.stat e. fl.us. 

Si merely, 

Dick Durbin 
Re gu 1 at ory C onsu 1 tan t 

cc: FPL 

Enclosures (2) 
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Customer's First Name: ROBERT 
Last 1 Business Name: SHUHl 
Altemate Name: 
Service Address: 226 CITRUS TRL 

FPSC Log: 391764E Recelved From: Caf 
Account #: 43078-1 1200 Response Type: Final 

BOYNTON BEACH, FL 33436 

Response Comments: I I 

On July 17, 2001, Mrs. Blsnca Nodar, Power Systems Coordinator, contacted Mr. Shuhi to address his 
request that FPL remove its facilities from his property. Mn. Nodar provided her name and telephone 
number should the customer have any conems while the investigation was pending. 

FPL facilities were installed on the customer's propem in approximately 1989 to sewe Mr. Shuhi's 
residence, as well as the r s t  of the development. The propert)l was purchased already encumbered with 
the electric facilitjes and any reasonable inspection of the property would have indicated the presence of 
the FPL facilities. Therefore; the property owner did have notice of the facilities on the property at the time 
of purchase. 

Because these facilities were installed to provide electn'c sewice to the propeq, the developer, as a 
condition of electric service, would have given consent to the construction of the facilities on the property. 
The FPL Tariff (Section 2.9 - Right of Way} requires that 'the Customer grant or cause to grant to the 
Company and without cost to the Company all rights, easements, permits and privileges, which in the 
opinion of Company are necessary for the rendering of service to the Customer." 

A letter was prepared and mailed to Mr. Shuhi on July 18, 2001 by the 
Jose Ram05 (copy attached). In this letter it was explained how a new underground feed would be 
installed in the existing easement at 227 Citrus Trail. The customer was informed this work would be 
completed without FPL having to go on the customets property. However, FPL would need his 
permission to go on his property to remove the existing facility which, at that time, would be de-energized. 

Planning Supervisor, Mr. 

I On July 20, 2001 , Mrs. Blanm Nodar and Mr. Jose Ramos held a conference with to Mr. Shuhi providing 
FPL's position regarding the overhead facilities on his property. At that time, Mr. Shuhi stated that he 
would not allow FPL an his property to remove the facilities and, furthermore, requested that FPL 
compensate him for the use of his propew. Mr. Shuhi was informed of the tarjff (as stated above) that 
allowed FPL to be on his property and, therefore, compensation of any kind was respectfutly denied. 

08/06/2001 1 
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I 

Robert Shuhi 
391764E 
Page 2 of 3 

Locates were completed on July 18,2001. On Friday, the boring crew began their work and were 
completed by Tuesday, July 24th. The overhead crews completed their work on July 23,2001. Cable 
was pulled and all work was completed by July 30,2001, The new line is now energized and serving 
these customers. 

On July 23rd, a letter was received by Mr. R a ”  from the customer (available at your requPtt) stating he 
would not give FPL permission to enter his property to remove our lines, poles, otc. The line on the 
customer‘s property is currently de-energized and no longer serves FPL any purpose. Since the customer 
opposes removal, they may remain on his property until he chooses to notrfy FPL to remove them. 

All reasonable aiempts have been made to satisfy this customer. , 

I 

’ 

It appears FPL is in compliance with F.A.C. $25-6.094. 

FPSC RECEIVED: 07/17/01 - FINAL REPORT: 08/06/01 

Approval Signa t we: 
Approver‘s Titie: Power Systems Coordinator 
Date of Approval: 08/03/2001 

8elIa F Pitliuk for Ramon Ferrer 

08/06/2001 2 
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Robert PI Shuhi 
226 Citrus Trail 
Boynton Beach, F1.33436 

Mr. Shuhi: 

h an effort to provide you and your subdivision Wjth a higher level of 
electric service, , Florida Power & Light will begin installing a new 
underpound feed in existing easements at 227 Citrus Trail, and across the 
front of 226 Citrus Trail, again in an existing easement. We will not be 
going on your property as you requested, except in OUT easement. 

I 

After the new underground lines are energized, the overhead facilities at the 
rear of 226 Citrus Trail will be de-energized. Since you have requested that 
Florida Power & Light be granted permission to go on your property, the 
facilities located in your property will remain until you give US written 

' permission to go on your property and remove them. 

Once you authorize us, in writing, to have access t o  work on your property, 
Florida Power & Light will remove the ovcrhead facilities at 226 Citrus 
Trail. 

We will do everythng possible to "he m y  inconvenience during this 
consmction. If you have any question in reference to this notice please feel 
fiec to contact my office at 561-47945 IO. 

Sincerely, 

G 

Jose Ramos 
Pl&g Surpervisor 



Robert P. Shuhi 
226 C i t r u s  Trail 

Boynton Beach, Florida 33436-1 831 

e-mail: bob shuhiGi.lhomail.com 
(561) 734-2039/Fa~: 733-1 588 G R I G I N A L  

20 July 2001 

CERTIFIED MAIL 

Dick Durban 
Florida Public Service Commission 
Division of Consumer Affairs 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 

RE: Florida Power &Ligh t  Company 
Complaint No: 391 764E 

Dear Mr. Durban: 

As p e r  our conversation today regarding Complaint Number 
391 764E, the complaint failed t o  include severaZ matters that we 
discussed on the telephone on 17 July 2001. 

The issues I want addressed in this complaint are: 
1.  I want Florida Power & Light Company (hereinafter 

referred to as “FPL’,) t o  substantiate any claim or r i g h t  to 
have their equipment on m y  prupedy .  

transmission lines that run through my property that FPL 
did not have a n  easement or m y  permission to  have their 
equipment on m y  p r o p e a -  

3. I want compensation and damages from FPL and any other 
relief as may be equitable for  the wrongftcl use and 
interference with m y  enjoyment of m y  property. 

2. 1 want a Zetter t o  me and everyone served by the 

I anticipate your cooperation in this matter. If you have any 
questions or require additional information, please contact me. 

c 

- -  
I 

Robert  P. Shuhi 

CC: Nancy A .  Stone, Esquire 
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Boynton Beach, Florida 33436-1 831 

e-mail: bob shuhi@homail.com 
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20 July 2001 
1 

CERTIFIED MAIL 

Dick Durban 
Florida Public Service Commission 
Division of Consumer, Affairs 
2540 Shumard O a k  Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 

RE: Florida Power & Light  Company 
Complaint No: 391 764E 

Dear Mr. Durban: 

A s  per  our conversation today regarding Complaint Number 
391 764E, the compZaint failed t o  include several matters that we 
discussed on the telephone on 1 7  July 2001. 

The issues I want addressed in this complaint are: 
’ 3.  I want Florida Power & Light Company (hereinafter 

referred to  as “FPL’y t o  substantiate any claim or right t o  
have their equipment on m y  property. 

transmission lines that run through m y  property that FPL, 
did not huve an easement or m y  permission to  have their 
equipment on m y  property. 

3. I want compensation and damages from FPL and any other 
relief as may be equitable f o r  the urrongfid use and 
interference with my enjoyment of m y  property. 

2. I want  a letter to me and everyone served by the 

I 

I anticipate your cooperution in this matter.  If you have any 
questions or require additional information, please contact me. 

kobert P .  Shuhi 

cc: Nancy A. Stone, Esquire 
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Mr. Shuhi- 
There are a few things that could be causing the problem. If you are accessing the web site 
through a dial up connection, the file could take up to five minutes to download. The page will 
be blank until the document has been downloaded. 
The box you refered to is the Acrobat Reader Plug-in and it is what allows users to read  PDF 
files. Sometimes when a user has an older version of this plugin they will also experience 
difficulties in downloading certain files. You may want to go to the Adobe web site to download 
the latest version of the software. l'm providing the link for you below. 
-- h tt p : / /~vwy.  a d-o b e.co m!prod u c t s l a  c ro b at l  re ad s t e p2. h t m I 
I hope this information will help, however if you are still having problems, please don't hesitate 
to contact me. 

Thank you. 
Chekr i Ga:; :Id 
Webn; ster 
Florid 2 Jui>i;c: Service Commission 
w. :loridapsc-.com 
sg arfis i 8 psc s ta,Le.. fl .l-s 

-----Original Message----- 
F r o m : Robert Sh u h i [ma i I to: bo b-s h u h i@ ho t mai I .com] 
Sent: Tuesday, July 31, 2001 2:35 PM 
To: con tact@psc.state.fl.us 
Subject: Rules and Procedures 

Hi/ 
1 have tried to  download the "Rules and  procedure^" f r o m  your website and it does 

mt Kork for me or  for  friends of mlne that have tried f o  cfu the same. 
1 m n t  t o  Generuf Information, Rules, und then clicked on PSC Rules PDF File Size - 

i.5 mqabytes. 1 just get u l i t t /e box on u blank page that 1 can't do anything with. 
Can you tell me what 1 am doing wrong? 

h w i h  you for  your help. 
,Flilcerely, 
Bob Shuhi 

I 

- - _" .. . 

Get  mcJre from the Web. FREE MSN Explorer download : http:I/explorer,m-~n,g~m 

9/2 6/2 00 1 
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DIVISION OF CONSUMER AFF.r\lP-S 
STATE OF FLORIDA 

BEVE.RI-EE DEMELLC) 
D I RECTOR 
(850) 4 1 3-6 100 
TOLL FKEE 1-800-342-3552 

’ 

t i5Bimt  

August 13, 2001 

Mr. Robert Shuhi 
226 Citrus Trail 
Boynton Beach, FL 33436 

CERTIFIED MAIL 

Dear Mr. Shuhi: 

This is in response to your coniplaint concerning Florida Power and Light Company (FPL). 

PSC rules concerning easements are limited to the following: 

25-6.074, Florida Aclniinistrntive Code, Rights of Way and Easements 

( I )  Withiri the applicant !s subdivision lhe utility shall construct, own, operate mid nrclirilain 
distribtrtiurt lines only along easements, public streets, roads, mid highwuys wh icl7 the uiili?. 
~ Q . S  the legal right lo occupy, and on pirhlic lands and private property across which righrs 
of wajl arid easements snlisfciclot?‘ lo the utility ~ n c y  be obtaitied without cost ut- 
cordenmation by the utility. 

, 

(2) Righls o fwqi  and eosenienis siritable to the iitilit-y must bejidrnished by the applicnut ill 

rensorinble time to meet service requirements nnd musf be cleared of trees, tree sttintps, 
paviiig und other obstruction. staked to show property lines and fiiini grade, nnd mus[ be 
gr-uded to within six (6) iiiches of j n a l  grade by the applicant befure the utiiily wi// 
commence construction, all a /  iiu charge io ihe uliiiLy. Stich clearing and grading intist be 
niciirituined by the cippliccint dtrring construction by the utility. 

I In compliance with this rule and with FPL’s Tariff Sheet No. 602092.9, copy enclosed, the 
developer allowed FPL to install i t s  facilities, on what later became your property, in 1989. The 
PSC does not have authority to detemiine whether FPL’s lines and poles are located within an 
easement or i f  the company has prescriptive rights for the current location of the facilities. Only a 
court of proper jurisdiction can resolve that dispute. 

In your complaint you requested “compensation and damages from FPL and any other relief 
as may be equitable for the wrongful use and interference with my enjoyment of my property.” The 
PSC does not have jurisdiction to adjudicate damages against a utility. Again, only a court of proper 



I 

Mr. Robert Shuhi 
Page 2 
August 13, 2001 

jurisdiction can award such damages. 

FPL advised the PSC that i t  has installed new, underground service within a recorded easement 
outside your property. The lines on your property have been de-energized and FPL wil l  remove 
them as soon as the company receives your permission to enter your property. 

I am sorry that I could not further assist you, however it appears that FPL is in compliance n ith 
its tariff and PSC rules, Please understand that my inability to be of further assistance in this matter 
stenis from statutory limitations rather than a lack of concem on my part. I 

Please let me know if you have any questions. I can be reached at 1(800)342-3552 or at 
ddnr-bin@psc.s ta te. fl . us. 

S i ncerel y, 

Dick Durbin 
Reg ul at ory Cons 11 1 tan t 

cc:  FPL 

Enclosures (2) 



FLORIDA POWER 8 LIGHT COMPANY 
Seventh Revised Sheet  No. 6.020 

Cancels Sixth Revised Sheet No. 6.020 
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2.2 Availability of Servioe. The Company Will supply elednc service lo any applicant for sewice throughoUf the temtory it serves, subject to tk 
fqllowing conditions: should an extension of the Company's faalities be required, the Company will pay for the cost where justified, in the 
Company's opinion, by revenues to be secured; horuever, the Company may require monthly or annual guarantees, cash contributions in aid 01 

construction, a d o r  advances for construction, when in the Company's opinion, the immediate or potential revenues do not justify the cost o 
extension. If faalities are requested that are not usual and customary for the type of installation to be served, the Company may require a 
contribution in aid of wnshction based upon the incremental cost of the requested facility. All contributions in aid of mnstrudion will be 
mIculat+ in accordance with applicable rules and regulations of the Florida Public Service Commission. I f  the installation of faulibes is justified 
based on the Customer's estimates for electric power but there is reasonable doubt as to level of use or length of use of such faalities, the 
Customer, when mutually agreeable with the Company, may mntrad for a minimum Demand or monthly payment sufficient to justify the 
Company's investment. Upon request, written information will be supplied by the Company conceming the availability and character of semi= 
for any desired location. The Company will not be responsible for mistakes of any kind resulting from information given urally, 

2.3 Point of Delivery. This is the point where the Company's wires OF apparatus are connected with those of the Customer. 

2.4 Chamder of Service. Attemating current is supplied at a frequency of approximately sixty cydes. Standard nominal vottages are 120 or 
120R40 volts for single phase service and 240  YO^ for 3 phase d e b  service. Where Wye" service is provided, the standard nominal 
voltages are 120 or 12OQO8 volts. In some locations other voltages are available. The Company will be glad to fumish information on request. 

2.5 Continuity of Service. Company will use reasonable diligence at all times to provide continuous service at the agreed nominal 
vottage, and shall not be liable to the Customer for complete or partial failure or interruption of service, or for fluduations in vottage, resulting 
f" causes beyond its control or through the ordinary negligence of its employees, servants of agents. The Company shall not be liable for an) 
a d  or omission caused directly or indirectly by strikes, labor troubles, accident, litigation, shutdowns for repairs or adjustments, interfeRnce b) 
Federal, State or Municipal govemments, ads of God or other causes beyond its control. 

The 

2.6 Temporary Service. Temporary service refers to service required forshort term exhibitions, displays, bazaars, fairs, construction work, 
camps, houseboats, dredging jobs, and the like. It will be supplied only when the Company had readily available capam of lines, transformers, 
generating and other equipment for the servioe requested. Before supplying temporary service the Company may require the Customer to bear 
the cost of installing and removing the necessary service facijities, less credit for salvage. 

2.7 Indemnity lo Company. The Customer shall indemnify' hold harmless and defend the Company from and against any and all liability, 
proceedmgs, s u b ,  cast or expense for loss, damage or injury to persons or properly, in any manner directly or indirectly canneded with. 01 

growing uut of the transmission and use of electriaty on the Customer's side of the point of delivery. 

2.8 Access to Premises The duly authorized agents of the Company shall have safe access to the premises of the Customer at all reasonable 
hours for the purpose of installing, maintaining and inspecting or removing the Company's property, reading meters, trimming trees within the 
Company's easements and n'ghts of way, and other purposes incident to performance under or tetmination of the Company's agreement with 
the Customer, and in such performance shall not be liable for trespass. 

2.9 Right of Way. The Customer shall grant or cause to be granted to the Company and without a x t  to the Company all rights, easements, 
permits and privileges which, in the opinion of the Company, are necessary ior the rendering of service io the CLt&bCiei. 

3 LIMITATION OF USE 

3.1 Resale of Service Prohibited. Electric service received from the Company shall be for the Customets own use and shall not be resold. 
W e r e  individual metering is no! required under Subsection (5)(a) of Section 256.049 (Measuring Customer Service) of the Florida 
Administrative Code and mastering metering is used in lieu thereof, reasonable apportionment methcds, induding submetering, may be used 
by the Customer solely for the purpose of allocating the cost of the electricrty billed by the uliltty. Any fees or charges oollected bya 
Customer for electricjty billed to the Customer's amun t  by the utiltty, whether based on the use of submetering or any other atlocatlor: 
method, shall be determined in a manner which reimburses the Customer for no more than the Customer's actual cost of electncrty. 

For the purpose of this Rule: 
(1) Eledric service is "sub-metered" when separate electric meters are used to allocate among tenants, lessees or other entities the 

monthly bill rendered by FPL to the Customer for electric service, wheh!these tenants, lessees or other entities are charged no more than a 
propofionate share of such bill, based on their monthly consumption as measured by such meters. 

Electric service is "resold when separate electric meters are used to charge tenants, lessees or other ertities more than a 
proportionate share of the Customer's monthly bill. 

(2) 

Issued by: P. J. Evanson, President 
- - -  .. *I-----L,,-O qnnn 
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5 COMPANYS INSTALLATIONS 

5.1  Protcction of Company's Propem. The Customer shall properly protect the Company's propcrty on the Customcr's prcmiscs. and 
shall pcrmit no one but thc Company's agcnts, or persons authorized by law, to have access to the Company's wiring, meters. and 
a p pa fa t us. 

5.2 Damage to Company's Propcrtv. I n  the cvcnt of any loss or damage to propcrty of the Company causcd by or arising out of 
CafcIcSsncss, neglect o r  misuse by thc Customer, thc cost of making good such loss or repairing such damage shall bc paid by thc 
Customer. 

5.3 Relocation of ComDanv's Facilities. Whcn thcrc is a change in the Customcr's operation or construction which, in  the judgment of 
the Company, makes the relocation of Company's facilitics ncccssary, or if such rclwation is requested by thc Customer, the Company 
will movc such facilities at the Customer's expense to a location which is acccptablc to the Company. 

5.4 Attachmcnts to Polcs. The usc of the Company's poles, wires, towcrs, structurcs or othcr facilitics for thc purpose of fastening or 
supporting sny radio or tclcvision aerials or othcr cquipmcnt, or any wires, ropcs, signs, banners or other things, not ncccssary to the 
supplying by the Company o f  electric service to the community, or the locating of same in  such proximity to the Company's propew 
or facilitics as to CBUSC, or bc likely to cause, interference with the suppIy of electric service, or a dangctous condition in conncction 
therewith, is prohibited, and the Company shall have the right forthwith lo remove same without noticc. The violator of these rules i s  
liable for any damagc resulting therefrom. 

5 . 5  Intcrfercncc with Company's Facilities. The Customer should not allow trccs, vines and shrubs to interfere with thc Company's 
adjacent overhead conductors, scrvicc wires, pad mountcd transformers and mctcr. Such intcrfcrenct may result in an injury to pcrsons, 
or may cause the Customcr's scrvice to be interrupted. In  all cascs the customer should request the Company to trim or rcmovc trees 
and othcr growth near the Company's adjacent overhead wires, and under no circumstances should thc Customer undertake this work 
himself, except around service cables when specifically authorized by and arrangcd with the Company. 

6 SECURITY DEPOSITS/GUARANTIES 

6.1 Security DcposiVGuaranh.. 

(1) Bcforc the Company renders service or upon termination of an cxisting Unconditional Guaranty Contract, cach applicant will be 
required to provide: 

a) 
b) 
c) 

information which satisfies the Company's application rcquiremcnts for no deposit, or 
a Security Deposit consisting of cash, surety bond, or irrevocable bank lencr of credit; or 
a guaranty satisfactory to the Company to sccurc payment of bills. 

Each guarantor must cntcr into the guaranty contract set forth as Tariff Sheet NO. 9.400. The amount of such initial Sccurity 
Deposit, i f  required, shall be based upon cstimatcd billings for a pcriod of two avcragc months, but not less than S25.00. 
Estirr?ations shall bc bascd on previous bi!lings at !!IC scrvicc addrcss. sndlor the equipmcnl/appliances i n  service or to be put into 
service. After four (4) months history is rccordcd, the initial Security Dcposit may be adjustcd to compensate for over or undcr 
cstimations. Such adjustmcnt may considcr scasonal factors. After hvclvc (12) months of billing history is recorded, the initial 
Sccurity Dcposit may again be adjustcd to compensate for over or undcr cstimations. Thc Company may require a subsequent 
Sccurity Deposit from a Customcr, including one whose initial S C C U ~ ~  &posi t  was rcfundcd/rcieascd. A Sccurity 
Dcpositlguaranty may bc held by the Company until refunded or released under the terms of rule 6.3. 

6.2 Deposit Jntcrest. The intcrest due will be paid once a ycar, ordinarily as a credit on rcgular bills, and on final bills when servicc 
is discontinued. No interest will be paid if scrvicc i s  ordered disconncctcd for any cause within s ix  months from the date of initial 

6.21 Rcsidential Deposits. Simple intercst at the ratc of 6% per annum will be paid to rcsidcntial Customers for cash deposits when 
hcld by the Company. 

6.22 Nonresidcntial Deposits. Simple intcrest at the rate of 6% pcr annum will be paid on cash deposits of nonrcsidcntial customers 
Howcvcr, simplc intcrcst at thc rate of 7% per annum will bc paid on cash dcposits of nonrcsidcntial Customers provided thc Customcr 
has had continuous service for a period of not less than 23 months, and has not i n  the preceding 12 months: a) made more t h a n  onc 
iatc paymcnt of the bill (after thc expiration of 20 dsys from the date of mailing or delivery by the Company), b) paid with a chcch 
rcfuscd by a bank, c) becn disconnected for nonpayment at any time, d) tampered with thc clcctric meter, or c) used scrbice i n  a 
fraudulent or unauthorized manner. 

h u e d  by: S. E. F m k ,  President 
Effective: December 5 ,  1994 


